Game Nos. 929, 930, 931, & 894

MIDWAYS

-

NO. 894 SITDOWN

NO. 929 UPRIGHT

NO. 931 MINI

"NO. 930 COCKTAIL

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

10750 W. GRAND AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINO!IS 60131
USA

Phone: (312) 451-1360 Cable Address: MIDCO Telex No.: 72-1596

FORM NO. 0929-00300-0000



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
INTRODUCTION ... e e e 1
LOCATION AND SETUP ...t et 3
MAJOR DIFFERENCES ... i i et aans 3
B INSPECTION e et e e 3
C INST ALLATION L e et et 13
D SELF TEST et e e e e e e e e 14
E GAME VOLUME ADJUSTMENT CONTROLS ... .. 14
F OPTION SWITCH SETTINGS . ...t e 15
G PICTURE SIZE — HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ........coiiiiiiiiiiinn, 15
H GAME OPERATION ..ottt e et e e 17
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ... ... ... . i e 31
A CLEANING o i i i ettt e e 31
B FUSE REPLACEMENT ... e e 31
C OPENING THE CONTROL PANEL ...\ttt e ie e ieie e e 34
D REMOVAL OF MAIN DISPLAY GLASS AND T.V.BEZEL ..................... 39
E T.V. MONITOR REPLACEMENT ... ittt ieiiiii e 43
F PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD REPLACEMENT ... ... ... 47
G OPENING THE ATTRACTION PANEL ...ttt 51
H COIN DOOR MAINTENANCE ... . ittt 54
I REPLACING ULTRAVIOLET TUBE . ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiinnanas 59
ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
OMEGA RACE — CONTROL KNOB ASSY. ...ttt 61
OMEGA RACE — CONTROL KNOB ASSY. — PARTS LIST ...........covvvvvinn. 61
NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — FRONT ... .t i iiineeens 62
NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — FRONT — PARTS LIST ............oivuee. 63
NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — REARACCESS ..., 64
NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — REAR ACCESS — PARTS LIST ........... 65
NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSYS. ........ 66
NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSYS. —

PART S L ST et e 67
NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SITDOWN ... ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene.. ... B8
NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — PARTS LIST ... 69
NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — FRONT INTERIOR ACCESS ............. 70
NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — FRONT INTERIOR ACCESS — PARTS LIST 71
NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — REAR INTERIOR ACCESS ............... 72

NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — REAR INTERIOR ACCESS — PARTS LIST 73
NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — CONSOLE & FLUORESCENT FIXTURE

A S Y S, e i e 74
NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — CONSOLE & FLUORESCENT FIXTURE

ASSYS. — PARTS LIST ..t i et e i 75
NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MINI ... o i e 76
NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MINI — PARTS LIST ... ... 77
NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MINI — REAR ACCESS ... ... 78

NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MINI — REAR ACCESS — PARTS LIST ................ 79



TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE
NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL .. i e 80
NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL — PARTS LIST ... 81
NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS .................... 82
NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS — PARTS LIST ..... 82
OMEGA RACE — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY. ... ittt 84
OMEGA RACE — TRANSORMER BOARD ASSY. — PARTS LIST .................. 85
OMEGA RACE — FILTER ASSY. .. i e e 86
OMEGA RACE — FILTER ASSY. — PARTS LIST ... ... i 87
OMEGA RACE — ALL VERSIONS — FRONT DOOR ASSY. ...........vvviiiint 88
OMEGA RACE — ALL VERSIONS — FRONT DOOR ASSY. — PARTS LIST ........ 89
OMEGA RACE — VECTOR MOTHER BOARD ..... ... . i, 90
OMEGA RACE — GAME BOARD ... i it e 91
SCHEMATICS & WIRING DIAGRAMS
WIRING DIAGRAM — UPRIGHT ... i e it e 91
WIRING DIAGRAM — MINI L i e i 92
WIRING DIAGRAM — COCKTAIL . i et it i 93
WIRING DIAGRAM — SIT DOWN L. i e e 94
POWER SUPPLY P.C.B. — COMPONENT LAYOUT ..... ..t 95
POWER SUPPLY P.C.B. — SCHEMATIC ... .. e 96
MOTHER BOARD — COMPONENT LAYOUT ... i i it 97
MOTHER BOARD — SCHEMATIC ... i et et aeas 98
GAME BOARD (DAUGHTER BOARD) — COMPONENT LAYOUT ................ 100

GAME BOARD (DAUGHTER BOARD) — SCHEMATIC ...........coiiiiiiiinn... 101



INTRODUCTION




OMEGA RACE

IMPORTANT NOTE

DO NOT plug in your new game yet. Before ybu do anything to your
game, we recommend that you read sections I. and Il. of this manuali
completely. It will not take more than a few minutes and it may be very
helpful.

I. INTRODUCTION

OMEGA RACE is aone or atwo player game with one exception; the “SIT DOWN" model.
This model is for one player at a time ONLY. The other models are the “UPRIGHT”,
“MINI”, and “COCKTAIL TABLE”. When the two player mode is selected on one of these,
the players take turns at the controls to fly their space ship(s) through the game course. If
you have purchased the cocktail table model of this game, the rules of play are the same.
The only difference is that in the two player mode of the cocktail table game, the picture
flips to face you when it is your turn.

When playing this game, you are the pilot of an Omegan Space Fighter in training to
defend Omega’s Star Colonies. You are stationed in space to destroy as many waves of
attacking enemy droid ships as possible.

You begin your training with a small number of droid ships in the first wave of attackers
and gradually build your skill until there isamaximum number of 12 attacking droid ships
per wave. These attaching ships not only move independently and fire at you, they also
drop two different kinds of space mines to block your path and your shots at them.

As your skill level increases, the speed with which the droid ships attack is gradually
increased and their shots at you become more accurate.

Bonus ships are awarded to you periodically throughout the game as you reach or pass
certain preselected point values. Each enemy ship and mine has a point value as listed in
Figure 1.

PHOTON MINE —— N 3 PO
VAPOR MINE — @ A P
DROID SHIP @ A e ey
COMMAND SHIP——— 7Y A @
DEATH SHIP o E OO0 Y

FIGURE 1



The object of the game is to survive as long as possible while destroying as many
attacking droid ships and space mines as you can. As you do this, each following wave of
attackers will be harder to destroy.






LOCATION AND SETUP




Il. LOCATION AND SETUP

A. MAJOR DIFFERENCES:

A major new feature of your OMEGA RACE game is the addition of an accounting
mode. This mode provides the owner/operator with coin and credit information,
numbers of one and two player games played, free ships given, average score per
game, highest score, average seconds per game, maX|mum seconds per game, and
current credlts on the game.

Your OMEGA RACE game will remember this information even if the power to itis
turned off for a period of time.

B. INSPECTION
1. Remove the game from its shipping crate.

2. Inspect the entire outside of it for any signs of damage.
a. Any scratches?, dents?, cracks?

b. Any broken controls?
c. Any broken glass or plastic?
d. Just look it over Cl‘osely and make a note of any signs of damage.
3. Remove the shipping cleats from the bottom of the cabinet. See Figure 2.
4. Install the four levelers, one at eac.h corner of the cabinet. See Figure 2.
a. Level the cabinet.

5. Orj'en the cabinet and inspect the inside of the game for any signs of damage. See
Figure 3. ' ‘

a. Also check to make sure all plug-in connectors on the wire harness are firmiy
seated.

NOTE: All connectors or plugs are keyed so they will only go together when ali
pins are properly lined up.

b. Replug any connectors found unplugged. DO NOT FORCE PLUGS ONTO
CONNECTORS. DO NOT FORCE PLUGS TOGETHER. If it won't go on easily,
assuming the keys are lined up, it either does not belong there or is damaged.

c. Make sure all printed circuit boards (P.C.B.'s) are firmly seated in their
connectors. See Figure 3. These connectors are also keyed. The P.C.B.’s will
only go into them one way without being damaged.

d. Note the location of the game’s serial number. See Figure 3.

e. Check all major sub assembliesto be sure they'a're mounted securely. These are
called out in Figure 4. ' '

i PoWer supply.

ii. Control panel(s).

“iii. T.V. monitor.

iv. Other P.C.B.’s and/or P.C.B. rack, etc.
v. Power supply filter assembly.

vi. Transformer board assembly.



UPRIGHT

SHIPPING CLEATS COCKTAIL

SITDOWN

SHIPPING

CLEATS r\\ﬁa
\
|
OPTIONAL\I

COCKTAIL L
TABLE LEGS L / LESN%Exil_.rER
FIGURE 2




UPRIGHT CHECK THAT ALL
PLUG IN CONNECTORS
ARE SEATED FIRMLY

ON/OFF

SERIAL NUMBER SWITCH

UPRIGHT

FIGURE 3




SERIAL NUMBER

ON/OFF
SWITCH

COCKTAIL

MINI

SERIAL NUMBER

(MAY BE LOCATED

ON ANY CORNER)

ON/OFF SWITCH
(LOCATED UNDER
CABINET ON

PLAYER NO. 2 SIDE)

FIGURE 3 (cont'd)




SITDOWN

SERIAL
NUMBER

SITDOWN

CHECK THAT ALL PCB’S ON/OFF
ARE SEATED FIRMLY SWITCH

SITDOWN

FIGURE 3 (cont'd)




INTERLOCK

SWITCH

POWER
SUPPLY PCB

UPRIGHT
MOTHER BOARD & POWER SUPPLY
GAME BOARD TRANSFORMER FILTER ASSY
(DAUGHTER BOARD) S BOARD ASSY
TV MONITOR
CONTROL PANEL

UPRIGHT

FIGURE 4




CONTROL PANEL

MiNI

TV MONITOR

INTERLOCK SWITCH

MOTHER BOARD & POWER SUPPLY PCB

GAME BOARD
(DAUGHTER BOARD)
POWER SUPPLY

FILTER ASSY

TRANSFORMER ~__
BOARD ASSY
(NOT SHOWN)

FIGURE 4 (cont'd)




CONTROL
PANELS

SITDOWN

MOTHER BOARD & TV MONITOR
GAME BOARD
(DAUGHTER BOARD)

POWER SUPPLY
FILTER ASSY

CONTROL PANEL
(PLAYER NO. 2)

CONTROL PANEL
(PLAYER NO. 1)

POWER SUPPLY

PCce TRANSFORMER

BOARD ASSY

INTERLOCK SWITCH —~
(LOCATED INSIDE DOOR) COCKTAIL

FIGURE 4 (cont’d)

10




INTERLOCK
SWITCH

POWER SUPPLY
FILTER ASSY

|
MOTHER BOARD & SITDOWN

GAME BOARD TRANSFORMER
(DAUGHTER BOARD) BOARD ASSY

POWER SUPPLY PCB

FIGURE 4 (cont'd)

11




INTERLOCK SWITCH TV MONITOR

SITDOWN

FIGURE 4 (cont'd)

12




6. Make a note of any problems that can’t be easily corrected.
7. Call your distributor and/or service man about your problem list.

C. INSTALLATION
1. Location requirements
a. Power
i. Domestic 110V @ 60 Hz
ii. Foreign 200 to 240V @ 50 Hz
b. Temperature - 32° to 100°F (0° to 38°C)
¢. Humidity - Not over 95% relative
d. Space required:
i. Upright 25-1/2"W x 30"D (64 x 75 cm)
ii. Mini 20"W x 24"D (50 x 60 cm)
iii. Cocktail 32"W x 22"D (80 x 55 cm)
iv. Sit down 26-1/2"W x 48"D (67 x 120cm)
e. Game height:
i. Upright 70” (175 cm)
ii. Mini 59" (148 ¢m)
iii. Cocktail 29" (73 cm)
iv. Sit down 64-1/2" (164 cm)

2. Voltage Selection

Your game is designed to work properly on the line voltage where you are located.
Check your line voltage with a meter to determine what its value is. Then check the
power input wires to the main power supply transformer on your game to be sure
they are connected to taps which correspond to your line voltage value.

If the power input wires to the main power supply transformer are not connected to
taps which correspond to your local line voltage, move them to the proper taps.

If the line voltage in your area falls outside the upper or lower limits of the range of
inputs covered by the main power supply transformer, DO NOT PLUG YOUR
GAME IN until you have talked with your distributor and/or service man and
obtained a solution to this problem. Otherwise you could damage your game.

3. Interlock and power On/Off switches - See Figure 4.

a. To help prevent the possibility of getting an electric shock while working inside
the game cabinet, interlock switches have been installed at each cabinet access
door (this DOES NOT include the coin door in the Upright, Mini, and Sit Down
models).

b. When any access dooris opened, the interlock switch installed there turns off all
power to the game.

c. Check each interlock switch for proper operation.

i. After checking the line voltage in your area and determining that the input
wires to the main power supply transformer of your game are connected

13



properly — or — after obtaining a solution to your over or under voltage
problem from your distributor and/or your service man, plug the game into
your A.C. wall outlet.

ii. The game On/Off switches forall four models are located as shown in Figure
3. Turn the game on and allow it to warm up for a few minutes.

iii. Slowly open each access door to the game (this does not include the coin
door on the Upright, Mini, and Sit Down models).

® As the door is opened approximately 1" (2.54 cm) the power to the game
should go off (the T.V. monitor, all the lights, and all sounds will stop).

® |f this does not happen, check the interlock switch by this door to see if it
has broken loose from its mounting or if it is stuck in the “ON” position.

® |f the switch is found to be bad, turn the game off, unplug it, and replace
the interlock switch.

® Plug the game back into the wall outlet, close the access door, and turn it
on.

® After the game has warmed up, repeat the above interlock switch test.

iv. When the interlock switch is working properly and turns the power to the
game off, power may be restored to the game with the access door(s) open.
Take hold of the interlock switch plunger and gently pull it out. THIS IS TO
BE USED ONLY FOR SERVICING THE GAME.

D. SELF-TEST

Your new game will Self-Test itself to see if it has any bad parts. The information it
receives while testing itself will be shown on the T.V. monitor. Some information can
also be heard through the game’s speaker system. See Step H. GAME OPERATION
for a more detailed discription of this function.

When there is a bad result according to the Self-Test, call your distributor and/or
service man to have the trouble fixed unless it is something you can do yourself (such
as replace a bad RAM or ROM chip).

E. GAME ADJUSTMENT CONTROLS: See Figure 5.

The game volume control pots are located on the left hand side of the daughter board
as you face it. There are only two pots, one above the other. For adjustment, they may
be reached through the rear access dooron the Uprightand Mini models, and through
the front access door on the Sit Down models. On the Cocktail Table model, you will
need to open the table top to reach them.

As you face them, the right pot controls the right speaker sounds and the left pot
controls the left speaker sounds.

To make the sounds louder, turn the wheels on the pots in this direction—- as you
face them.

To make the sounds less loud, turn the wheels on the pots in this direction «—as you
face them.

14



F. OPTION SWITCH SETTINGS

To change the option switch settings, you DO NOT have to take the daughter board
out of the game. They can be easily reached through the rear access door on the
Upright and Mini models;-and through the front access door on the Sit Down modeis.
On the Cocktail Table model, you have to open the table top to reach them.

When changing any options, ALWAYS perform the Self-Test to be surethe display on
the T.V. monitor indicates your new selections. (it is a good idea to actually change
the option switches while the game is in the Self-Test mode so you can see the result
of the change right then on the screen.) This assures you the switches have worked
properly and that no switches were accidentally moved that were not meant to be.
(These switches are small and this can happen.)

The option switch settings and what they will make the game do are shown in Figure 6.
See Figure 5 for option switch locations.

G. PICTURE SIZE — HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

The picture on the monitor may be expanded or contracted in either the horizontal or
vertical direction. This function is controlled by two pots on the mother board located
directly behind the daughter board. They are marked “H” for horizontal and “V” for
vertical. You will have to reach around behind the daughter board to make this
adjustment. '

VOLUME CONTROLS

LOWER€¢——
—— HIGHER

OPTION SWITCHES

FIGURE 5

15



/17007 DVP SWITCH #1 //// 1117701111771 /1117077

1st BONUS SHIP AWARDED AT:

SWH 1 SWH2
ON ON 40,000 POINTS
OFF ON 50,000 POINTS
ON OFF 70,000 POINTS
OFF OFF 100,000 POINTS
2nd AND 3rd BONUS SHIPS AWARDED AT: 1

2nd - 3rd

BONUS BONUS
SWES SWHL SHiP SHIP
ON ON 150,000 POINTS 250,000 POINTS
OFF ON 250,000 POINTS 500,000 POINTS
ON OFF 500,000 POINTS 750,000 POINTS
OFF OFF 750,000 POINTS 1,500,000 POINTS

SHIPS PER CREDIT

SWES SWH6
ON ON 1 CREDIT = 2 SHIPS / 2 CREDITS = 4 SHIPS
OFF ON 1 CREDIT = 2 SHIPS / 2 CREDITS = 5 SHIPS
ON OFF 1 CREDIT = 3 SHIPS / 2 CREDITS = 6 SHIPS
OFF OFF 1 CREDIT = 3 SHIPS / 2 CREDITS = 7 SHIPS

- - - NOT USED - - -

SWE7 / SwWi8
—]

/7777777777777 7747/77/77/7 DOYP  SWYTCH #2 /7777777777777 7717777777f

COINS PER CREDIT

COIN SWITCH #1 1S CONTROLED BY SW#1,2,63

SWHI SW#2 SW#3
OFF OFF OFF 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
ON OFF OFF 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
OFF ON OFF 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
ON ON OFF 3 COINS 4 CREDITS
OFF OFF ON 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
ON OFF ON 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
OFF ON ON 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
ON ON ON 1 COfN 2 CREDITS
COIN SWITCH #2 1S CONTROLED BY SWH#L,5,¢6
SW# L SWH#5 SWib
OFF OFF OFF 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
ON OFF OFF 2 COINS T CREDIT
OFF ON OFF 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
OoN ON OFF 3 COINS 4 CREDITS
OFF OFF ON L COINS 5 CREDITS
ON OFF ON 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
OFF ON ON 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
ON ON ON 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
PLAY MODE

SWHT
OFF FREE PLAY (CREDIT REMAINS AT 4)
ON COIN PLAY

COCKTAIL TABLE MODELS
SW#8
ON THIS IS THE NORMAL POSITION FOR THIS SWITCH IN THE

UPRIGHT, MINI1, AND SIT DOWN MODELS.

OFF THIS IS THE NORMAL POSIT!ION FOR THIS SWITCH IN THE

COCKTAIL TABLE MODELS. (IT ENABLES THE GAME TO FLIP
THE PICTURE WHEN IT IS THE OTHER PLAYERS TURN AND TO
RECEIVE INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE SECOND SET OF CONTROLS.

FIGURE 6

16



H. GAME OPERATION

OMEGA RACE, with the exception of the Sit Down model, is a one or a two player
game with a black and white T.V. monitor. The game gives a display which has all the
parts shown in Figure 7. "

The game has six possible modes of operation: ATTRACT, READY-TO-PLAY, PLAY,
HIGH SCORE INITIAL, SELF-TEST, and RECORD KEEPING.

1. Record Keeping Mode:

The Record Keeping mode is a unique mode to give the owner/operator research
information about game play activity.

You may enter the Record Keeping mode at any time after the game has been
turned on by sliding the Self-Test switch to the “ON” position. See Figure 8. When
this is done, the game will react as follows:

a. lfthegameisinthe Attract mode orthe Ready-To-Play mode when the Self-Test
switch is moved to the “ON” position, several seconds (5 to 10) will go by and
then it will display the Record Keeping ledger.

b. If the game is in the Play mode when the Self-Test switch is moved to the “ON”
position, it will NOT go into the Record Keeping mode until AFTER the last
omegan defender has been destroyed (the game must be over). At this point,
several seconds (5 to 10) will go by and then it will display the Record Keeping
ledger.

OMEGAN SPACE FIGHTER
(PLAYER SHIP) PHOTON MINE VAPOR MINE
[

w4

\ \
DEATH SHIP DROID SHIP COMMAND SHIP
FIGURE 7

17



TEST SWITCH

FIGURE 8

c. When in the Record Keeping mode:
i. The T.V. monitor will give the following display: See Figure 9.

ii. Anytime a coin acceptor switch is tripped, the game will register a “TEST
CREDIT” in the Record Keeping ledger but will not advance the coin
counting meter on the coin door.

iii. Pushing the “THRUST” button will set the “CURRENT CREDIT” count to
zero “0”. (This is the last line on the ledger display.)

iv. Pushing the “FIRE” button will set the 1 and 2 player high score values to
38,250 points at the same time.

v. Holdinginthe “1 PLAYER 1 CREDIT” button while at the same time pressing
the “1 PLAYER 2 CREDIT” button will set all information in the Record
Keeping ledger to zero “0".

d. To go from the Record Keeping mode back to the game’s other modes
(ATTRACT, READY-TO-PLAY, etc.) simply slide the Self-Test switch back to
the “OFF” position.

18



FIGURE 9
RECORD KEEPING DISPLAY

COIN CHUTE 1 -
COIN CHUTE 2 -
TOTAL CREDITS -
TEST CREDITS -

1 CREDIT 2 CREDIT
1 PLAYER GAMES - -
*2 PLAYER GAMES - -
FIRST FREE SHIP - -
SECOND FREE SHIP - -
THIRD FREE SHIP - -

AVERAGE SCORE N -
HIGHEST SCORE - -

AVERAGE SEC. PER GAME S S
MAXIMUM SEC. PER GAME - -

CURRENT CREDIT ___

*THIS WILL ALWAYS READ ZERO “0” ON THE SIT DOWN MODEL

2. Self-Test Mode:

The Self-Test mode is a special mode made up of 4 test displays for checking game
switches and computer functions. [t is the easiest and best way to check for proper
operation of the entire game.

You may begin a Self-Test at any time by turning the power to the game off. See
Figure 3 for the location of the game ON/OFF switches on all four models. Slide the
Self-Test switch to the “ON” position as shown in Figure 8, and turn the power to -
the game back on. When this is done, the game will react as follows:

a. The game displays a ROM/RAM check list as shown in Figure 10.

The entire ROM/RAMcheck list shown in Figure 10 flashes off and on atregular
intervals every few seconds.

If a bad ROM or RAM chip is found by the game’s internal check system: it is
indicated visually by the letters “NG” on the display in place of the letters “OK",
and phonically by “BEEPING” at you from the moment you turn it on.

For instance: if the 7th chip down from the top is found to be bad, “NG” will
appear in front of this chip (P RAM 3 NG) and the game will “BEEP” at you 7
times from the moment you turn it on. It will wait a few seconds (10 to 15) after
the 7th “BEEP” and repeat the 7 “BEEPS” again.

If you have two chips that were found to be bad by the game’s internal check
system, they would both be shown on the display with the letters “NG” in front of
them and the game would “BEEP" at you in a slightly different manner.

19



FIGURE 10 — ROM/RAM CHECK LIST AND MOTHER BOARD LOCATION COORDINATES

*

* ok

* %

W U U T

T O

BBU

ROM 1 OK—— — — — — — — — — — — — — — M-7
ROM 2 OK———— - — — — — — — — L-7
ROM 3 oK —— — — — — — — — K-7
ROM 4 OK—— — — — — — — — — — — — — — J-7
RAM 1 OK—————— - — — — — — — S-3 and/or S-2
RAM 2 OK—H—————————— — — — — — — R-3 and/or (R/S)-2
RAM 3 K== — — — — — P-3 and/or (P/R)-2
RAM oK—————— ——— — — — — — — S-4
RAM 1 K- === — — — — = H-1 and/or (M/N)-1
RAM 2 K- — — — — — — J-1 and/or (L/M)-1
RAM 3 K== — = — — — L-1 and/or (K/L)-1
RAM 4 OK—H——————— - — — — — — (J/K)-1 and/or (N/P)-1
ROM 1 OK —— — — — — — — — — — E-1
ROM 2 OK—— — — — — — — - — — — — — — E-1

if completely bad, no picture and no “BEEP” sound.

If completely bad, no picture.

For instance: if the 7th and the 12th chips down from the top are found to be
bad, they would look like this (P RAM 3 NG) and (V RAM 4 NG). In the above
case, the “BEEPING” sequence would be as follows:

7 “BEEPS”,

PAUSE (2 to 5 seconds),

THEN 12 MORE “BEEPS”,

LONGER PAUSE (10 to 15 seconds),
THEN REPEATS ABOVE SEQUENCE.

NOTE: In addition to the “BEEPING”, the game will also flash its 1 and 2 credit
LED lit push buttons at you in sequence with the “BEEPS” - 7 “BEEPS”,
7 “flashes” - 12 more “"BEEPS”, 12 more “flashes” - and so on.

These "BEEPING” and “FLASHING” sequences are repeated until the game is
turned off and the bad chip(s) are replaced or until the Self-Test switch is turned
off.

When there is a bad chip, the game will not advance to the next Self-Test display
by pressing the "FIRE” button. All bad chips must be replaced BEFORE the
game will advance to the next Self-Test display.

The meaning of each part of this test display is explained in Figure 11.

. When in the Self-Test mode, you advance to the next display by pressing the

“FIRE” button onetime. Do so now. Figure 12 shows you what the next display in
the Self-Test series (SWITCH OPERATION TEST) looks like.

As you move each of the switches indicated above you will observe that the
indications change from “HI” to “LOW” or from “LOW?” to “HI”. If you move a
switch and its indication on the monitor fails to change, the switch is either not
working, miswired, or disconnected. Check it out thoroughly.

The meaning of each part of this test display is explained in Figure 13.

20



FIGURE 11
DISPLAY EXPLANATION

P ROM 1 OK The “P” stands for PROGRAMMABLE.
P ROM 2 OK
P ROM 3 OK The “ROM” stands for READ ONLY MEMORY.
P ROM 4 OK
The “1, 2” etc. is the number of that particular
P RAM 1 OK chip.
P RAM 2 OK
P RAM 3 NG The "OK” means this particular chip is good.
BBU RAM OK “BBU” stands for BATTERY BACK UP.
v RAM 1 OK The “RAM” stands for RANDOM ACCESS
\ RAM 2 OK MEMORY.
Y RAM 3 OK
Y RAM 4 NG The “V” stands for VECTOR.
Y ROM 1 OK The “NG” stands for NO GOOD.
Y ROM 2 OK

NOTE: An indication of “HI” means that that particular switch is in the “OFF”
condition or is a “normally open” switch. An indication of “LOW” means that
that particular switch is in the “ON” condition or is a “normally closed” switch.

After having tested all the switches in your game, you are ready to advance to
the third display of the series.

C. Press the “FIRE” button one time. Figure 14 shows you what the next display
should look like.

NOTE: This pattern and the one that will follow are for use in adjusting or
checking the monitor’s brightness and linearity.

d. Press the “FIRE” button one time. Figure 15 shows you what the next and tast
display should fook like.

e. Pressing the “FIRE” button one more time will cause the monitor screen to go
blank and a tone to begin coming from first one of the game’s speakers and then
the other.

The tone is high in pitch to begin with and goes lower over a 2 to 3 second
period. When the tone stops at the end of the 2 to 3 second period, the game
switches speakers and repeats the tone through this speaker.

The game will continue alternating back and forth between speakers to aid you
in adjusting the volume level heard through each.

f. To get out of the Voiume Adjustment mode and advance to the beginning of the
Self-Test mode, proceed in either one of the two following ways:

i. Atleastfour beeps of tone must be heard to come from the game’s speakers
before you do anything. At any time after those first four beeps of tone are
heard, depress and hold down the “FIRE” button. You will hear another two

21



FIGURE 12 SWITCH OPERATION TEST

COIN 1 HI
COIN 2 HI
TILT HI
P 1 THRUS HI
P 1 FIRE HI
TEST LOW
P 2 THRUS HI
P 2 FIRE HI
2P 1CR HI
2P2CR HI
1P 1CR HI
1P2CR HI
ANGLE 1 2 LOW
ANGLE 1 3 H
ANGLE 1 4 HI
ANGLE 1 5 LOW
ANGLE 1 6 LOW
ANGLE 1 7 LOW
ANGLE 2 0 HI
ANGLE 2 1 HI
ANGLE 2 2 HI
ANGLE 2 3 HI
ANGLE 2 4 HI
ANGLE 2 5 HI
DIPSW1 0 LOW
DIPSW1 1 LOW
DIPSW1 2 LOW
DIPSW1 3 LOW
DIPSW1 4 HI
DIPSW1 5 LOW
DIPSW1 6 LOW
DIPSW1 7 LOW
DIPSW2 0 HI
DIPSW2 1 HI
DIPSW2 2 HI
DIPSW2 3 HI
DIPSW2 4 HI
DIPSW2 5 HI
DIPSW2 6 LOW
DIPSW2 7 LOW

to three beeps of tone while you're holding down the “FIRE” button and then
the game will return to the beginning of the Self-Test mode (the ROM/RAM
check list).

ii. The second way to get out of the Volume Adjustment mode and returnto the
beginning of the Self-Test mode is to quickly turn the game “OFF” and back
“"ON” again.

g. Slide the Self-Test switchto the “OFF” position. The game functions and display
will now return to the T.V. monitor.

22



FIGURE 13 DISPLAY EXPLANATION

TILT SWITCH, COIN 1 Hi<—> COIN SWITCHES, mounted on
mounted on back of COIN 2 HI back of coin door.
coindoor—m . 717 HI __— PLAYER NO.1THRUSTBUTTON
: P 1 THRUS HI= o
NOTE: P 1 FIRE Hl<—— PLAYER NO. 1 FIRE BUTTON.
P2THRUSand P2 |  tggT LOW <— SELF-TEST SWITCH.
FIRE are only used
in the COCKTAIL 2 THRUS HI —< PLAYER NO. 2 THRUST BUTTON
TABLE model of this ’?ﬁ; 2 FIRE ~ HI <—— PLAYER NO. 2 FIRE BUTTON.
game. 2P 1CR HlI -=—— 2 PLAYER 1 CREDIT BUTTON.
2P2CR Hl «—— 2 PLAYER 2 CREDIT BUTTON.
NOTE: 1P1CR .~ HI =—— 1 PLAYER 1 CREDIT BUTTON.
2P1CRand2P2CR 1 P 2 CR Hl «—— 1. PLAYER 2 CREDIT BUTTON.
are NOT used in the - ‘
SIT DOWN model of ANGLE 1 2 LOW These ANGLE SWITCHES are
this game. ANGLE 1 3 Hi controlled by moving the
ANGLE 1 4 Hi \, Space craft “ROTATE” control
ANGLE 1 5 LOW in a complete circle.
ANGLE 1 6 LOW
ANGLE 1 7 LOW _
ANGLE 2 0 HI These ANGLE SWITCHES are
ANGLE 2 1 HI only on the COCKTAIL TABLE
ANGLE 2 2 Hi , model of the game.
ANGLE 2 3 HiI They are controlled by moving
ANGLE 2 4 HI the PLAYER NO. 2 “ROTATE"
ANGLE 2 5 HI  _| controlin a complete circle.
DIPSW1 0 LOW DIPSWITCH PACK NQ. 1is
DIPSW1 1 LOW mounted on the DAUGHTER
DIPSW1 2 LOW BOARD. ltis the one farthest from
DIPSW1 3 LOW ¢ the MOTHER BOARD.
DIPSW1 4 HiI ’
DIPSW1 5 LOW
DIPSW1 6 LOW
DIPSW1 7 LOW _|
DIPSW2 0 HI' | DIPSWITCH PACK NO. 2 is also
DIPSW2 1 Hi mounted - on the DAUGHTER
DIPSW?2 2 Hi BOARD. right below DIPSWITCH
DIPSW2 "3 HI S PACK NO. 1. It is the one closest.
DIPSW2 4 HI to the MOTHER BOARD.
DIPSW2 5 HI -
DIPSW?2 6 LOW
DIPSW2 7 LOW _

NOTE: While in the Self-Test mode, the game functions and display WILL NOT
reappear (come back) by just sliding the Self-Test switch to the “OFF”
position. You MUST be in the ROM/RAM portion of the displays
BEFORE you can get out of Self-Test and back into game play. Just

push the “FIRE” button to cycle through any remaining displays. When

you reach the ROM/RAM display portion of the Self-Test mode,
(assuming the Self-Test switch is already in the “OFF” position), the
game will pop out of Self-Test and into normal game functions.

23




FIGURE 14 SINGLE DIAMOND PATTERN WHICH FILLS THE MONITOR SCREEN

FIGURE 15 BOX WITH CROSS AND BRIGHTNESS SCALE IN THE CENTER

|

ABOVE DISPLAY FILLS THE MONITOR SCREEN

24



3. Attract Mode:
The Attract mode starts:

a.

As soon as power has been turned on to the game. (Self-Test switch is in the
“OFF” position.)

After play has been finished, the score was nothigh enough to putthe gameinto
the High Score/Initial mode, there are still credits left in the game memory but
no one pushes one of the flashing “1 PLAYER 1 CREDIT”, “1 PLAYER 2
CREDIT”, etc. push buttons. (It will take one minute and then the Attract mode
will begin.)

After a play has been finished, the score was not hlgh enough to put the game
into the High Score/Initial mode, and there are no more credits left in its
memory.

After the High Score/lnitial mode when there are no more credits left in its
memory.

The Attract mode is on all the time and is only stopped when a game has been
paid for and the Record Keeping or Self-Test modes have not been started.

In the Attract mode, the game will give the foIIowmg displays centered on the
monitor screen:

NOTE: With regard to the lettering shownin each “display”: When the lettering
is ALL CAPITALS, it is the lettering actually shown on the T.V. monitor
screen. When the lettering is all lower case, it does not actually appear
on the T.V. monitor screen.

display #1

display #2
photon mine —

vapor mine
droid ship
command ship —_

death ship-

25



display #3

display #4

display #5

26



display #6

display #7

display #8

27



display #9

A

switch selectable

display #10

display #11

28



g.

No matter where the game is in the 11 display Attract mode sequence, it will
immediately go to display #12 as soon as a game has been paid for. It will hold
this display on the monitor screen for a minute. If, at the end of that minute, the
player has not pushed one of the flashing “1 PLAYER 1 CREDIT"”, “1 PLAYER 2
CREDIT”, etc. start buttons, the game will go back to the beginning of the
Attract mode sequence.

switch selectable

display #12

4. Ready-To-Play Mode:

a. The Ready-To-Play mode starts when enough coins have been accepted fora 1
or a 2 player game.

b. The Ready-To-Play mode ends whenone of the flashing “1 PLAYER 1 CREDIT”,
“1 PLAYER 2 CREDIT”, etc. pushbuttons is pressed.

c. Inthe Ready-to-Play mode, the game will give the above “display #12” centered
on the monitor screen.

d. If no START button is pressed, the game will hold the above display on the
screen for one minute before going back to the beginning of the Attract mode
sequence.

5. Play Mode:

a. The Play mode begins when one of the flashing “1 PLAYER 1 CREDIT”, 1
PLAYER 2 CREDIT”, etc. start buttons is pressed.

b. The Play mode ends when all of your Omegan fighters have been destroyed.
When this happens, all the enemy driods and mines disappear and “GAME
OVER” is written across the top center of the screen.

c. The gameis made up of anenergy field through which the Omegan ‘pilot’ flys his

space fighter to attack and destroy the invading enemy droid forces. (See Figure
7 for a sample display and an explanation of all its components.)

29



Vi.

Vil.

There are four initial waves of enemy droids in the first droid force. These
waves are made up of:

1st WAVE = 6 ENEMY DROID SHIPS
2nd WAVE = 8 ENEMY DROID SHIPS
3rd WAVE = 10 ENEMY DROID SHIPS
4th WAVE = 12 ENEMY DROID SHIPS

If one of your Omegan space fighters is hit by the enemy or runs into an
enemy mine BEFORE the last enemy ship of that wave is destroyed; when
play begins again, you will have to re-destroy ALL of that SAME wave of
enemy droids all over again BEFORE you can advance to the next wave.

If, however, one of your omegan space fighters is hit by a stray enemy ray or
runs into an enemy mine AFTER the last enemy ship of that wave has been
destroyed, you are advanced to the next wave of enemy droids even though
you lost a ship.

When you destroy the last enemy ship of the fourth wave of attackers, the
T.V. monitor will give the following display centered on the screen:

FIRST DROID FORCE ELIMINATED
5000 BONUS POINTS

. Each wave of enemy droids after the fourth wave is made up of 12 ships.

Each droid force after the 1st is made up of 4 waves of enemy ships.

You are awarded an additional 5000 BONUS POINTS for each and every
droid force you eliminate.

As you destroy ever larger numbers of enemy droids, they move faster and
their aim gets even better.

. Two Player Operation

The Upright, Mini, and Cocktail Table models are the ONLY ones that have
two player operation.

In the two player mode, the rules of play are the same as in the single player
mode. There are some additional rules, however.

® |In the Upright and Mini models, the players must take turns at the
controls.

@ |n the Cocktail Table model, each player has his own set of individual
controls. The picture will flip to face you when it is your turn. (Wheniitis
not your turn, your set of controls will have no effect on the game.)

® When a bonus ship is awarded to aplayerin atwo player game, itis played
immediately following the destruction of the ship he is currently piloting.
(This enables the game to END at the SAME TIME for BOTH players. One
player does not have to stand around after all his ships have been
destroyed and watch the other one play.)

30



Ill. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

Your OMEGA RACE game needs certain types of maintenance to keep it in good working
order. Clean, well maintained games attract players and earn more profits.

The most important thing for you to rémember is to run the Self-Test EVERY TIME you
collect money from the coin box. JUST LOOKING at your game WILL NOT tell you if all its
controls and inside parts are working correctly. The Self-Test will inform you whether or
not your game is working the way it should.

The second most important thing you should remember is to clean the outside of the
game and coin acceptor mechanisms on a regular basis.

A. CLEANING

The outside of the game cabinet plus the metal can be cleaned with any non-abrasive
household cleaner. However, the front of the T.V. monitor tube and both sides of all
other glass and plastic on or in the game MUST be cleaned with anti-static cleaner
ONLY. For cleaning the coin acceptors, hot soapy water may be used on the plastic
ones and any household cleaner may be used on the metal ones. If you wish, special
coin machine cleaners that leave no residue may be purchased from your distributor.

DO NOT dry-wipe any of the plastic panels. This is because any dustthat was on them
can scratch their surfaces. If this has happened, anyone looking through this type of
damaged plastic would feel he was looking at the game through a fog. This fogging
damage CAN NOT be repaired or reversed. The ONLY solution is to replace the
damaged piece of plastic.

B. FUSE REPLACEMENT
This game contains several fuses located as shown in Figure 16.
1. Upright model:

As viewed from the back, facing the cabinet, with the rear access door removed, the
fuses are located on the Mech. Panel, the Linear Power Supply Board, and on the
Power Supply Filter Assembly.

2. Mini model:

As viewed from the back, facing the cabinet, with the rear access door removed; the
fuses are located on the Mech. Panel, the Linear Power Supply Board, and the
Power Supply Filter Assembly.

3. Cocktail Table model:

As viewed from the coin door side of the cabinet, with the monitor tilted open to one
side; the fuses are located on the Mech. Panel, the Linear Power Supply Board, and
the Power Supply Filter Assembly.

4. Sit Down model:

As viewed from the front, facing the cabinet, with the front access door open; the
fuses are located on the Mech. Panel, the Linear Power Supply Board, and on the
Power Supply Filter Assembly.

As viewed from therear, facing the cabinet, thereis one fuse by the ON/OFF switch.

31



Replace fuses ONLY with the type and size listed in the lllustrated Parts Breakdown
Section of this manual.

POWER SUPPLY PCB

UPRIGHT
MECH. PANEL FILTER ASSY

POWER SUPPLY PCB

. T —FILTER ASSY.
(NOT SHOWN)

MECH PANEL—
(NOT SHOWN)

MINI

FIGURE 16

32



FILTER ASSY

SITDOWN MECH. PANEL

POWER SUPPLY (XFMR BD)
PCB
FUSE ~
[ SITDOWN
FILTER ASSY

MECH. PANEL

POWER SUPPLY
PCB

COCKTAIL

FIGURE 16 (cont'd)

33




C. OPENING THE CONTROL PANEL — See Figure 17.
1. Upright model:

a. The control panel is held in place by two latches, one on the left5|de andoneon
the right side of the cabinet.

i. They are spring loaded to provide constant positive pressure on their latch
plates.

ii. They can be reached through the coin door AFTER turmng power to the
game off.

iii. To release the latches, lift up and toward the center of the control panel.
® Once they are released, unhook them from their latch plates.
b. To remove the control panel:
i. Raise it up and tilt it toward you until you can see the cable behind it.

ii. Cradling the control panel between yourself and the cabinet, disconnect it
from its cabling.

iii. The control panel is now free and can be removed.
c. To reinstall the control panel, reverse this procedure.
2. Mini model:

a. The control panel is held in place by two latches, one on therightsideand one
on the left side of the cabinet.

i. They are spring loaded to provide constant positive pressure on their latch
plates.

ii. They can be reached through the coin door AFTER turning power to the
game off.

iii. To release the latches, lift up and toward the center of the control panel.
® Once they are released, unhook them from their latch plates.
b. To remove the control panel:
i. Raise it up and tilt it toward you until you can see the cable behind it.

ii. Cradling the control panel between yourself and the cabinet, disconnect it
from its cabling.

iii. The control panel is now free and can be removed.
c. To reinstall the control panel, reverse this procedure.
3. Cocktail Table model:

a. Each control panel is held in place by several screws, two on the inside of the
cabinet and three along the bottom edge of the control panel.

i. Turn power to the game off. ’ ’
ii. Open the coin box door and release the two latches indicated in'Firgure)18.

CAUTION: The ieft hand latch is very close to the sharp metal edge on the
monitor chassis. Be careful not to cut yourself when working
the latch.

® Once they're released, unhook them from their latch plates.
iii. Grasp the table top at “A” and open it as indicated in Figure 18.

34



LATCHES FOR CONTROL PANEL
MINI

CAN BE REACHED THROUGH
COIN DOOR.

UPRIGHT
FIGURE 17

CLAMPS

PN

FIGURE 18

CAUTION: Due to the weight of the monitor, EXTREME CASE MUST be

taken when opening the cabinet.

35



iv. Remove the screws which secure the control panel in place. See Figure 19.
b. To remove the control panel(s):

i. Disconnect it from its cabling.

ii. The control panel is now free and can be removed.

REMOVE (2)
SCREWS

REMOVE (3)
SCREWS ON
BOTTOM OF SHELF

COCKTAIL

FIGURE 19

36



4, Sit Down model:

There arethree control panels on a Sit Down model, one at the bottom of the screen
which contains the “START GAME” “1 CREDIT” and “2 CREDIT" buttons, onein
the right hand arm rest which contains the “THRUST” and “FIRE” buttons, and one
in the left hand arm rest which contains the “ROTATE” control.

a. These control panels are held in place by semi-tamper-proof screws.
b. Turn the power off to the game.
c. To remove either arm rest control panel. (See Figure 20.)

i. Remove the three screws which secure it.

ji. Grasping it at its bottom frontedge, liftitup andtiltitto the side until you can
see its cable plug.

iii. Unplug it from its cable.
iv. The armrest control panel is now free and can be removed.

v. To reinstail these control panels, reverse this procedure.

REMOVE (3) SCREWS
EACH ARM REST

SITDOWN

FIGURE 20

37



d. To remove the control panel at the bottom of the screen: (See Figure 21.)

NOTE: This control panel CAN NOT be disconnected from its wire harness
except by unsoldering the wire harness from the switches.

For trouble-shooting purposes, however, the control panel can be lowered
slightly so that the pins on the back side of the switches can be reached. To do
this, proceed as follows:

i. Remove the three screws which secure it. (Make sure you support it as you
remove the last of the three screws.)

ii. Lower the left hand end of this control panel and support it on your knees
while tilting it toward you to expose the pins at the back of the two switches
for trouble-shooting or replacement purposes.

CAUTION: DO NOT pull on the panel to better expose the pins at the backs
of the switches. THERE IS NO SLACK IN THIS CABLE!

iii. To reinstall this control panel, reverse this procedure.

REMOVE (3) SCREWS

SITDOWN

FIGURE 21

38



D. REMOVAL OF THE MAIN-DISPLAY-GLASS AND/OR THE T.V. BEZEL ASSEMBLY:
1. Upright model:

NOTE: In order to do this, the control panel MUST be removed first. See the
“Upright model” procedure.

a. Turn the power to the game off and remove the control panel. This frees the
main-display-glass so it can be lifted up.

b. Grasp the main-display-glass in the bottom center, lift up slightly and puil it
toward you about an inch, let it down just far enough so you can get hold of its
top edge with your other hand and lift it out of the game. See Figure 22.

c. Remove the triangular shaped pieces of scenery from the left and right hand
sides of the cabinet. See Figure 23.

d. Remove the screws which secure the T.V. bezel assembly in place.

e. The T.V. bezel assembly is now free and can be slid out of the cabinet. See
Figure 283.

f. To reinstall the T.V. bezel assembly and the main-display-glass, reverse this
procedure.

DISPLAY GLASS

UPRIGHT

FIGURE 22

39



BEZEL

REMOVE (2) scnews/

FIGURE 23

2. Mini model:

NOTE: In order to do this, the control panel MUST be removed first. See above
“Mini model” procedure.

a. Turn the power off to the game and remove the control panel.
b. Remove the screws which secure the glass clamping plate. See Figure 24,

c. Lift out the glass clamping plate. This frees the main-display-glass so it can be
lifted up.

d. By putting your finger in the hole in the middle of the main-display-glass
support, you can lift it up and out. See Figure 24.

e. Remove the screws which secure the T.V. bezel assembly, see Figure 25, and lift
it out.

NOTE: Use the hole in the center of the main-display-glass support to grasp it.

f. Reverse this procedure to reinstall the T.V. bezel assembly and the main-
display-glass.

40




DISPLAY GLASS

GLASS CLAMPING
PLATE

FIGURE 24

REMOVE (2)
SCREWS

UPRIGHT

FIGURE 25

41




. Cocktail Table model:
NOTE: This may be done with the table top in the closed or the open position. If

a.
b.
c.
d.

you decide to open thetable top, TURN THE POWER TO THE GAME OFF
FIRST.

Remove the screws which secure the table top glass clamps in place.
Remove the table top glass.

Lift out the T.V. bezel assembly.

To reinstall the T.V. bezel assembly, simply reverse this procedure.

. Sit Down model:

a.
b.

Turn the power off to the game.

Loosen the three screws in the control panel at the bottom of the main-display-
glass. See Figure 26.

Loosen and remove the three screws at the top of the main-display-glass. See
Figure 26.

CAUTION: DO NOT let the main-display-glass fall forward. Hold itin place with
one hand.

. Grasp the top edge of the main-display-glass with both hands and lift up until its

bottom edge is free of the control panel at its bottom.
Now slide the glass straight down and onto your lap.
Reverse this procedure to reinstall the main-display-giass.

LOOSEN (3) SCREWS

REMOVE (3) SCREWS

SITDOWN

FIGURE 26

42



E. T.V. MONITOR REPLACEMENT
CAUTION: High voltages may exist in any television unit, even with power

disconnected. Use EXTREME CAUTION and do nottouch electrical parts
or the T.V. yoke area with your hands or with metal objects in your hands!

In addition, BE SURE TO USE HEAVY GLOVES when handling the
monitor. You could cut your hands on the metal T.V. chassis without such
protection.

DANGER: The T.V. monitor DOES NOT contain an isolation transformer on its

chassis (it is mounted instead on the floor of the cabinet). When servicing
the monitor on a test bench, YOU MUST ISOLATE THE MONITORFROM
AC VOLTAGE WITH AN ISOLATION TRANSFORMER.

1. Upright model — See Figure 27.

a.
b.
C.

Turn power off to the game.
Open the rear access door.

Completely disconnect the T.V. monitor from all its cabling. DON'T FORGET
THE CHASSIS GROUND WIRE.

Unplug the mother board and daughter board from all their cabling. Remove the
short P.C.B. supports indicated in Figure 27 and slide the mother and daughter
board assembly out the back of the cabinet. Set them aside. (Otherwisethe T.V.
monitor chassis would hit the daughter board as it was being slid out the back of
the cabinet.)

Before removing the T.V. monitor, the main-display-glass and bezel must be
removed. See above “Upright model” procedure.

With the removal of only four bolts, the T.V. monitor and its mounting board will
be loose.

The monitor mounting board slides on top of and against two wooden guides
mounted to the cabinet’'s right and left sides. The monitor is removed by sliding
it out the back of the cabinet. See Figure 27.

. To reinstall the T.V. monitor, reverse this procedure.

After replacing the T.V. monitor, be sure to run the game Self-Test.

REMOVE (2) SUPPORTS< |

[ | [—==—nremoVE (4 BOLTS
f N (2 EACH SIDE)

S

UPRIGHT

FIGURE 27

43




2. Mini model — See Figure 28.

a.
b.
C.

Turn the power to the game off.
Open the rear access door.

Completely disconnect the T.V. monitor from all its cabling. DON'T FORGET
THE CHASSIS GROUND WIRE.

Before removing the T.V. monitor, the main-display-glass and bezel must be
removed. See above “Mini model” procedure.

With the removal of only four nuts, the T.V. monitor will be loose.

CAUTION: BE SURE to support the T.V. monitor from the rear while removing
the four bolts so it wiII_ not fall out of the cabinet.

The monitor is removed by supporting it and pulling straight back.

To reinstall the T.V. monitor, reverse this procedure.

. After replacing the T.V. monitor, be sure to run the game Self-Test.

REMOVE (4) BOLTS
(2 EACH SIDE)

MINI

FIGURE 28

44




3. Cocktail Table model — See Figure 29.

a.
b.

Turn the power off to the game.
Open the coin box door and release the two latches indicated in Figure 18.

CAUTION: The left hand latch is very close to the sharp metal edge on the
monitor chassis. Be careful not to cut yourself when working the
latch.

i. Once the latches are released, unhook them from their latch paltes.
Grasp the table top at “A” and open it as indicated in Figure 18.

CAUTIORN: Due to the weight of the monitor, EXTREME CARE MUST be taken
when opening the cabinet.

d. Remove the screws which hold the table top glass clamps in place.

Remove the table top glass.
Lift out the T.V. bezel assembly.

Completely disconnect the T.V. monitor from all its cabling. DON'T FORGET
THE CHASSIS GROUND WIRE.

Completely disconnect the mother and daughter boards from all their cabling
and slide them out of their supports.

Remove the screws holding the T.V. monitor chassis to its mounting brackets
while at the same time supporting it so it can't move.

After the last screw is removed, the T.V. monitor may be lifted straight away from
the tabie top's back side.

. To reinstall the T.V. monitor, reverse this procedure.

After replacing the T.V. monitor, be sure to run the game Self-Test.

REMOVE (4) SCREWS
(2 EACH SIDE)

REMOVE MOTHER BD/
DAUGHTER BD ASSY

COCKTAIL

FIGURE 29

45




4. Sit Down model — See Figure 30.

a.
b.

Turn the power off to the game.
Remove the upper and lower rear access doors:
i. Unlock and open the lower rear access door.

ii. Release the latches which secure the upper rear access door and unhook
them from their latch plates.

iii. The upper rear access door is now free and can be removed.

c. Lift out the scenery.

d. Disconnect the power cable from the lighting tube fixture.

Remove the screws which secure the lighting fixture and its mounting bracketin
place.

i. Remove the lighting fixture and mounting bracket assembly and set it aside.

Completely disconnect the T.V. monitor from all its cabling. DON'T FORGET
THE CHASSIS GROUND WIRE.

Remove the cable clamps at the front edge of the monitor mounting board.
See Figure 30.

With the removal of the two securing screws, the T.V. monitor and its mounting
board will be loose.

The monitor mounting board slides on top of and against two wooden guides
mounted to the cabinet’s right and left sides. The monitor is removed by sliding
it out the back of the cabinet.

To reinstall the T.V. monitor, reverse this procedure.
After replacing the T.V. monitor, be sure to run the game Self-Test.

REMOVE (2) SCREWS
ON EACH SIDE

REMOVE SCENERY

REMOVE SCREWS

SITDOWN

REMOVE CABLE CLAMPS

FIGURE 30

46



F. PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD (P.C.B.) REPLACEMENT:
1. Upright model — See Figure 31.
a. Turn the power to the game off.
b. Unlock and open the rear access door.

c. Disconnect the daughter board from all its cabling and unplug it from the
mother board.

d. Disconnect the mother board from all its cabling, remove the P.C.B. supports
indicated in Figure 31, and slide the mother board out the back of the cabinet.

e. Disconnect the linear power supply board from allits cabling, remove the P.C.B.
supportsindicated in Figure 31, and slide the lienar power supply board outthe
back of the cabinet.

f. To reinstall the above P.C.B.’s, reverse this procedure.

NOTE: P.C.B.’s are all keyed and will ONLY fit into their connectors one way
without forcing them. The plugs on the cable harness which connect it
to the P.C.B.’s are also keyed and will ONLY go onto their connectors
one way without forcing them.

UPRIGHT

REMOVE (2) SUPPORTS

AND SLIDE PCB’S OUT
REMOVE SUPPORT

AND SLIDE PCB OUT

FIGURE 31

47



2. Mini model — See Figure 32.

a.
b.
C.

Turn the power off to the game.
Unlock and open the rear access doot.

Disconnect the daughter board from all its cabling and unplug it from the
mother board. '

Disconnect the mother board from all its cabling, remove the P.C.B. supports
indicated in Figure 32, and slide the mother board out the back of the cabinet.

Disconnect the linear power supply board from all its cabling, remove the P.C.B.
supports indicated in Figure 32, and slide the linear power supply board out the
back of the cabinet.

To reinstall the above P.C.B.’s, reverse this procedure.

NOTE: P.C.B.’s are all keyed and will ONLY fit into their connectors one way
without forcing them. The plugs on the cable harness which connect it
to the P.C.B.’s are also keyed and will ONLY go onto their connectors
one way without forcing them.

REMOVE (2) SUPPORTS
AND SLIDE PCB’S OUT

REMOVE SUPPORT AND
SLIDE PCB OUT

MINI

FIGURE 32

48



3. Cocktail Table model —
a. Turn the power off to the game.
b. Open the cabinet:
i. Open the coin box door and release the two latches indicated in Figure 18.

CAUTION: The left hand latch is very close to the sharp metal edge on the
monitor chassis. Be careful not to cut yourself when working the
latch.

® Once they’re released, unhook them from their latch plates.
c. Grasp the table top at “A” and open it as indicated in Figure 18.

CAUTION: Due to the weight of the monitor, EXTREME CARE MUST be taken
when opening the cabinet.

d. To remove the linear power supply board — See Figure 33.
i. Disconnect it from all its cabling.
ii. Remove the two smallest P.C.B. supports.

iii. Once these are removed, the linear power supply can be lifted out of the
cabinet.

iv. To reinstall the linear power supply board, reverse this procedure.

REMOVE (2) SCREWS
AND SLIDE PCB OUT

REMOVE (2) SUPPORTS
AND LIFT PCB OUT

REMOVE (2) SUPPORTS
AND SLIDE PCB OUT

COCKTAIL

FIGURE 33

49



e. To remove the mother and daughter boards — See Figure 33.
i. Disconnect the daughter board from all its cabling.
ii. Remove the nylon retainer screws at its upper right and left hand corners.
iii. The daughter board is now free and can be slid from its bracket.
iv. Disconnect the mother board from all its cabling. .

v. Remove the screws from the P.C.B. supports indicated in Figure 33 and then
remove the supports.

vi. The mother board is now free and can be slid from its P.C.B. supports.
vii. To reinstall the mother and daughter boards, reverse this procedure.

4. Sit Down model — See Figure 34.
a. Turn the power off to the game.
b. Unlock and open the front access door.

¢. Disconnect the daughter board from all its cabling and unplug it from the
mother board.

d. Disconnect the mother board from all its cabling.

e. Remove the screws indicated in Figure 34 and the mother board plus its
mounting assembly are now free to be slid out of the cabinet.

f. Disconnect the linear power supply from all its cabling.

g. Remove the screws from the P.C.B. supports indicated in Figure 34 and then
remove the supports.

h. The linear power supply is now free and can be slid from its P.C.B. supports.

i. To reinstall the above mother, daughter, and linear power supply boards,
reverse this procedure.

-1

&

REMOVE SCREWS
TO TAKE COMPLETE
ASSY FROM CABINET

REMOVE SUPPORT AND
SLIDE PCB OUT

FIGURE 34

50



G. OPENING THE ATTRACTION PANEL(s):
1. Upright model:

The upright model has two attraction panels, one at the very top of the cabinetand
one in the middle just below the control panel.

a. Turn the power off to the game.
b. Opemng the attraction panel at the top of the cabinet — See Figure 35:

Remove the screws which secure the top bracket in place. (They are on its
top side.)

Remove the top bracket and slide up the attraction panel. This exposes the
attraction panei light bulbs and their mounting board.

® To service the light bulbs and their mounting board:

®® Turn the power to the game back on so you can see which bulbs are
burnt out.

®® Mark the burnt out bulbs and turn the power to the game back off
again.

®e® To replace the burntout bulbs, grasp them gently and pul! straight out.
The new bulbs are gently pushed into the empty sockets.
©® To completely remove the light bulb mounting board:

®® Remove the control panel and main-display-glass as described
previously and unplug the mounting board from its power cable.

o6 Remove the screws that hold the mounting board to the cabinet.

®e® Gently slide the mounting board out the front of the cabinet being
careful not to catch its cable on anything.

C. Replacmg the Speakers — See Figure 35:

Be sure the power is off to the game.

Remove the control panel and main-display-glass and disconnect the
speakers from their cabling.

Remove the screws which secure the speaker grill in place and set the
speaker grill aside.

. The bolts which secure the speakers in place are now accessible.

Once the bolts which secure the speakers in place are removed, the
speakers may be removed through opening where the main-display-glass
was.

d. Servicing the light behind the attraction panel in the center of the cabinet below
the control panel.

Remove the control panel as described previously. This exposes the
attraction panel fluorescent light tube and its mounting bracket assembly.

The fluorescent light tube may be replaced at this time by reaching through
the space where the control panel was before youremoved itand aroundthe
light tubes mounting bracket assembly.

51



WARNING: If you drop a fluorescent tube and it breaks, IT WILL IMPLODE!
Shattered glass can fly six (6) feet or more from the implosion.
Use care when replacing any fluorescent tube.

iii. Replacing the fluorescent tube starter —

® Grasp the starter (it is on the back of the mounting bracket), give it a
quarter turn, and remove it from its socket.

iv. Replacement of the fluorescent tube mounting bracket assembly -
©® Be sure the power is off to the game.
© Disconnect it from its power cable.

© Remove the screws along its base which secure it to the cabinet and
remove it.

e. To reinstall any of the items removed above, reverse this procedure.

REMOVE (3) SCREWS

ATTRACTION
SPEAKER GRILL PANEL
SCREWS(8)
T SLIDE UP

SPEAKER GRILL

ATTRACTION
PANEL

UPRIGHT

FIGURE 35

52



2. Mini model — See Figure 36:

a.
b.
C.

Turn the power off to the game.
Remove the screws from the top of the top bracket.

Remove the top bracket and slide up the attraction panel. This exposes the
attraction panel light bulbs and their mounting board.

. To service the light bulbs and their mounting board:

i. Turn the power to the game back on so you can see which bulbs are burnt
out.

ii. Mark the burnt out bulbs and turn the power to the game off again.
ili. To replace the burnt out bulbs, grasp them gently and pull straight out.
® The new bulbs are gently pushed into the empty sockets.

REMOVE (8) SCREWS

ATTRACTION
PANEL

T SLIDE UP

SPEAKERS

MINI

FIGURE 36

53



iv. To completely replace the light bulb mounting board:

® Open the cabinet rear access door and unplug the mounting board from
its power cable.

® Remove the screws that hold the mounting board to the cabinet.

® Gently slide the mounting board out the front of the cabinet being careful
not to catch its cable on anything.

e. To replace the speaker(s) —

i. Be sure the power is off to the game.

ii. Disconnect the speaker(s) from its cabling.

iii. Remove the nuts and bolts securing the speaker(s) to be replaced.
iv. Slide the speaker(s) out through the rear access door.

f. Toreinstall any of the items removed above, reverse this procedure.

3. The Cocktail Table model and the Sit Down model have no back lit attraction
panels.

H. COIN DOOR MAINTENANCE

1.

Periodically, the metal coin acceptor mechanism(s) must be removed fromthe coin
door and cleaned.

a.
b.
d.

Make sure the power to the game is off.

Unlock and open the coin door.

Remove the coin acceptor mechanism(s) as shown in Figure 37.
i. Push down on the two spring loaded latches.

ii. While holding the latches down, pull the top of the coin acceptor mechanism
toward you.

iii. Release the latches and lift out the coin acceptor mechanism.

. Clean the magnet of all foreign particles. See Figure 38.

i. This may be accomplished by swinging the gate open as shown inthe above
figure.

Remove the cradles and undersize levers and clean the bushings. (A pipe
cleaner makes a good bushing cleaner.)

i. Also clean the pivot pin.

Whenever needed, the coin acceptor should be cleaned with hot water and
cleanser in the following manner.

i. Place the coin acceptor in boiling water for about ten minutes.
CAUTION: BE CAREFUL NOT TO BURN YOURSELF.

ii. Next, use a brushandkitchen cleanertoremoveall remaining foreign matter
from the unit.

iii. Rinse the coin acceptor in clean boiling water.

iv. Dry the coin acceptor thoroughly by using filtered compressed air to blow it
dry.

54



NOTE: The reason we recommend using boiling water is that it evaporates
faster than cold water and speeds drying time.

PUSH DOWN ON
LATCHES AND PULL
COIN MECH OUT

SITDOWN

FIGURE 37

GATE OPENS
AS SHOWN
CLEAN MAGNET BY
DRAGGING A SCREWDRIVER
BLADE ACROSS SURFACE

FIGURE 38

55



j.

. To lubricate the coin acceptor:

i. Use ONLY powdered graphite and put it ONLY on the moving parts of the
coin Acceptor. These parts are called out in Figure 39.

ii. Be extremely careful to keep the powdered graphite away from paths that
are traveled by the coins.

WARNING

DO NOT USE OIL
TO LUBRICATE THE
COIN ACCEPTOR.

Check the coin chute for obstructions such as: paper, gum, etc.
Reinstall the coin acceptor to the coin door.
i. Place the two pegs at the coin acceptor’'s base into their retaining slots.

ii. Now push the top of the coin acceptor toward the coin door until it snaps in
place and is held there by the two spring loaded latches. -

Close and lock the coin door.

2. The plastic coin acceptor mechanisms must be removed periodically from the coin
door and cleaned.

a.
b.

C.

Make sure the power to the game is off.

Unlock and open the coin door.

Remove the coin acceptor mechanism(s) as shown in Figure 37.
i.  Push down on the two spring loaded latches.

ii. While holding the latches down, pull the top of the acceptor mechanism
toward you.

iii. Release the latches and lift out the mechanism.

APPLY POWDERED
GRAPHITE HERE

UNDERSIZE LEVER

“E” RINGS

CRADLE

FIGURE 39

56



d. Squeeze the two pins indicated in Figure 40 together to open the mechanism
and break it down into its three basic parts.

i. Clean the mechanism in hot soapy water. It never rusts.
ii. Rinse the mechanism in clean hot water and allow it to dry.
iii. Reassemble the mechanism (it never needs lubrication).

e. Check the coin chute for obstructions such as: paper, gum. etc.

SQUEEZE PINS TOGETHER SWING BOTH GATES OPEN
TO UNLOCK

HOLDING BOTH GATES TOGETHER
PUSH UP AND PULL OUT

FIGURE 40

57



f. Reinstall the coin acceptor to the coin door.
i. Place the two pegs at the coin acceptor’s base into their retaining slots.

ii. Now push the top of the coin acceptor toward the coin door until it snaps in
place and is held by the two spring loaded latches.

g. Close and lock the coin door.

NOTE: See Figure 41 for instructions on how to set the plastic coin acceptor
mechanisms to either accept or reject Canadian guarters.

ACCEPTOR CAN BE SET TO ACCEPT
U.S. QUARTERS ONLY OR BOTH
U.S. AND CANADIAN QUARTERS.

MAGNET

SLIDE MAGNET TO EXTREME RIGHT (AS SHOWN) TO
ACCEPT BOTH U.S. AND CANADIAN QUARTERS.

_—_—

TO ACCEPT U.S. QUARTERS ONLY, SLIDE MAGNETTO =
EXTREME LEFT.

FIGURE 41

58



I. REPLACING THE ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT TUBE; STARTER; AND THE MOUNTING
BRACKET ASSEMBLY.

1. Upright model

a.

b
C.
d

Turn the power to the game off.

. Remove the rear access door.

Remove the scenery.

. The ultraviolet light tube may now be removed and replaced in the same manner

you would any ordinary fluorescent tube.

WARNING: If you drop an ultraviolet light tube and it breaks, IT WILL
- IMPLODE! Shattered glass from the implosion can fly six (6) feet or
more. Use care when replacing any ultraviolet light tube.

Replacing the ultraviolet light tube starter —
i. Be sure the power is off 10 the game.

ii. Grasp the starter (it is on the back side of the mounting bracket), give it a
quarter turn, and remove it from its socket.

jii. To reinstail the starter, reverse this procedure.

Replacement of the ultraviolet light tube mounting bracket assembly —

i. Be sure the power to the game is off.

ii. Disconnect the power cable leading to the mounting bracket assembly.

iit. Remove the screws which hold the mounting bracket assembly to the right
and left hand sides of the cabinet. BE SURE to support it as you remove the
last two screws so it does not fall.

iv. The ultraviolet light tube mounting bracket assembly is now free and can be
removed.

v. To reinstall the above assembly, reverse this procedure.

2. Sit Down model

o o o

Turn the power off to the game.
Remove the lower rear access door,
Remove the scenery.

The ultraviolet light tube may now be removed and replaced inthe same manner
you would any ordinary fluorescent tube.

WARNING: If you drop an ultraviolet light tube and it breaks, IT WILL
IMPLODE! Shattered glass from the implosion can fly six (6) feet or
more. Use care when replacing any ultraviolet light tube.

Replacing the ultraviolet light tube starter —
i. Be sure the power to the game is off.

ii. Graspthe starter , giveitaquarterturn,and remove it
from its socket.

iii. To reinstall the starter, reverse this procedure.

59



f. Replacement of the ultraviolet light tube mounting bracket assembly —
i. Be sure the power to the game is off. '
ii. Disconnect the power cable leading to the mounting bracket assembly.

iii. Remove the screws which hold the mounting bracket assembly to the right
and left hand sides of the cabinet. BE SURE to support it as you remove the
last two screws so it does not fall.

iv. The ultraviolet light tube mounting bracket assembly is now free and can be
removed.

v. To reinstall the above assembly, reverse this procedure.
3. The Mini and Cocktail Table models have no ultraviolet lighting.

60



IV.

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN




OMEGA RACE — CONTROL KNOB ASSY.

OMEGA RACE — CONTROL KNOB ASSY. — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 A894-00008-0000 KNOB & SHAFT ASSY. — S.D. ONLY
1 A929-00021-0000 KNOB & SHAFT ASSY. — U.R., C.T., MINI ONLY
2 0017-00101-0308 #8-32 x 3/16 SET SCREW
3 0017-00104-0109 NYLON WASHER
4 0017-00101-0620 #8-32 x 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ'D.)
5 A894-00022-0000 LEFT CONSOLE/OVERLAY ASSY. — S.D.
5 0929-00102-00XF CONTROL PANEL — U.R.
5 0930-00100-00XF CONTROL PANEL — PLYR. #1 — C.T.
5 0930-00100-01XF CONTROL PANEL — PLYR. #2 — C.T.
5 0931-00102-0000 CONTROL PANEL — MINI
6 A894-00010-0000 BEARING & PLATE ASSY.
7 0017-00104-0062 #8 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ'D.)
8 0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS
9 0017-00104-0010 #8 EXT. LOCKWASHER
10 0894-00701-00XF STABILIZER POST NUT
11 0017-00042-0173 3/16 NYLINER
12 0017-00100-0018 3/16 E-RING
13 0017-00104-0045 1/2 1.D. FLAT WASHER
14 0017-00100-0050 1/2 E-RING
15 0894-00112-00XF ENCODER STABILIZER
16 A082-91110-A000 P.C. ENCODER ASSY. W/HARDWARE CONSISTING 3/8 INT. LOCK-

WASHER & 3/8-32 NUT.

-

61




NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — FRONT

62




NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0929-00904-00XF DECORATIVE LEXAN PANEL —.23-7/8" x 4-3/32" x 3/16"

2 A929-00013-0000 LIGHT TRAY INSERT ASSY.
0929-00909-0000 LIGHT TRAY BEZEL
0017-00003-0219 #194 WEDGE LAMP 14V., 27A. (7 REQ'D.)
0017-00031-0002 S11 LAMP HOLDER ASSY. (7 REQ'D.)

3 0929-00100-00XF INSERT BRKT.

0017-00101-00117 #8 x 5/8 PHIL TRS. HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

4 0929-00105-00XF SPEAKER PANEL GRILL
0017-00101-00117 #8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (8 REQ’D.)

5 0017-00003-0187 6" x 9" SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0118 #8-32 x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (10 REQ'D.)

6 A929-00011-0000 FLUORESCENT BRKT. ASSY — NOT SEEN

7 0929-00901-00XF MAIN VIEWING GLASS — 23-13/16" x 20-5/8" x 3/16"

8 0537-00903-0049 GLASS CHANNEL — 17-3/4” LG. (2 REQ'D.)

9 0537-00903-0034 GLASS CHANNEL — 23” LG. (2 REQ'D.)

10 0629-00902-0800 GLASS LIFT CHANNEL — 20" LG.

11 0929-00916-0100 RIGHT FRONT SIDE SCENERY

12 0929-00912-0100 RIGHT SIDE SCENERY

13 0929-00907-00XF BACK SCENERY CARD
0929-00912-0200 LEFT SIDE SCENERY — (NOT SEEN)
0929-00916-0200 LEFT FRONT SIDE SCENERY — (NOT SEEN)

14 0929-00902-0000 MIRROR — 23-27/32" x 19-3/4" x 1/4"

15 0929-00102-00XF CONTROL PANEL

16 0929-00908-0000 CONTROL OVERLAY — DECORATIVE
0017-00101-0341 #6 x 1/4 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
0961-00115-00XF STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0607 #8-32 x 3/8 HEX HD. BUTTON SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0041 #8-32 LOCK NUT (4 REQ'D.)

17 A929-00021-0000 KNOB & SHAFT ASSY.

18 0017-00042-0256 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. — RED
0017-00042-0257 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. — YELLOW
0017-00032-0093 P.B. SWITCH W/HOLDER (2 REQ'D.)

19 0017-00032-0092 LIGHTED RED P.B. SWITCH (4 REQ'D.)
0929-00905-00XF SWITCH BEZEL (4 REQ'D.)

20 0929-00903-00XF LOWER HEADER — DECORATIVE

21 A928-00022-0000 LOWER FLUOR. BRKT. ASSY. — NOT SEEN

22 A090-00300-06BK DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

23 0090-00002-02BK LARGE COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)

24 0929-00915-0000 DECAL — FRONT

25 0929-00913-0000 DECAL — CABINET SIDES (2 REQ'D.)

26 0935-00906-0300 KICK PLATE 23-7/8" LG.

27 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16 x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0026

A929-00031-0000
0929-00906-0000
0929-00914-0000
0929-00106-01XF
0929-00106-02XF
0017-00009-0033

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

T.V. BEZEL ASSY.

BEZEL

TRANSPARENT VINYL OVERLAY — 20” x 13-1/2"
CONTROL SHELF BRKT. SUPPORT — RIGHT
CONTROL SHELF BRKT. SUPPORT — LEFT
BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)

63




NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — REAR ACCESS

64




NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — REAR ACCESS PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

—

S

A627-00066-0000
0894-00913-0000
0017-00101-0117
0017-00003-0324

0017-00003-0325
0017-00102-0012
0017-00104-0046
0017-00104-0014
0017-00103-0018
0929-00910-0000
A151-00027-0000
A082-90413-D000
0624-00202-0100
0624-00902-0300
0624-00202-0500
0017-00101-0025
0017-00104-0037
A084-91372-G929
A084-90007-H229
A597-00012-0100
A597-00012-0200
0017-00101-0096
A945-00002-0000
A929-00006-0000
A961-00007-0000
0961-00109-0000
0017-00042-0255
0894-00702-00XF
0017-00100-0037
0017-00003-0064

A031-00004-0000
0017-00009-0477
A961-00008-0000
A894-00024-0000
0894-00121-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061

A151-00029-0000
0017-00002-0490
A929-00028-0000
A929-00027-0000
A929-00026-0000
A894-00035-0000
A929-00023-0000
A894-00031-0000

ON/OFF SWITCH ASSY.

RECESSED HAND LIFT (2 REQ'D.)

#8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. {12 REQ'D.)
ELECTROHOME — 19” B&W MONITOR & CHASSIS
(OR)

WELLS-GARDNER — 19" B&W MONITOR & CHASSIS
1/4-20 x 1-1/4 UNSLT. HEX BOLT. (4 REQ'D.)
FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

DISH WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)

FORMED MONITOR FISHPAPED SHIELD
INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.

LINEAR POWER SUPPLY ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" LG. (3 REQ'D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 2-1/2" LG. (3 REQ'D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 6" LG. (4 REQ'D.)

#8 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (20 REQ'D.)

#8 FLAT WASHER (20 REQ'D.)

GAME LOGIC BRD. ASSY. (DAUGHTER BRD.)
MOTHER BRD. ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY.

#6 x 3/8 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. {6 REQ'D.)

125V — FILTER ASSY.

TRANSFORMER BRD. ASSY — LOCATED NEXT TO FILTER ASSY.

CASTER ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
WHEEL BRKT. {2 REQ'D.)
PLASTIC WHEEL (2 REQ'D.)
SHAFT (2 REQ'D.)

3/8" E-RING (2 REQ'D.)

16 FT. LINE CORD

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.

CASH BOX — MOLDED

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL ASSY.
CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL — LONG
#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)
BACK DOOR LOCK ASSY.

5-5/8" SQ. VENT GRILL (4 REQ'D.)
HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE SIGNAL CABLE ASSY.
MASTER CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.
MOTHER & DAUGHTER BRDS. BRKT. ASSY.

65




NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSYS.

66




NO. 929 — OMEGA RACE UPRIGHT — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSYS. — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
UPPER FLUORESCENT BRKT. ASSEMBLY

1 0929-00101-0000 FLUORESCENT BRKT. — UPPER

2 0017-00003-0095 18" BLACK LIGHT LAMP — F15T8

3 0017-00021-0005 FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)

4 0017-00031-0036 FLUORESCENT SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)

5 0017-00021-0079 FLUOR. STARTER HOLDER
0017-00101-0573 #6-32 x 1/2 PHIL. R.H.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)

6 0017-00003-0019 STARTER

7 0017-00003-0026 BALLAST 4
0017-00101-0593 #8-32 x 1/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

8 0017-00021-0096 2 PIN SOCKET CONNECTOR

9 A929-00030-0000 FLUOR. CABLE ASSY.

LOWER FLUORESCENT BRKT. ASSEMBLY

1 0929-00107-0000 FLUORESCENT BRKT. — LOWER

2 0017-00003-0043 18" COOL WHITE LAMP

3 0017-00021-0005 FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)

4 0017-00031-0036 FLUORESCENT SOCKET (2 REQ'D.) _

5 0017-00003-0412 FLUOR. STARTER HOLDER W/LEADS
0017-00101-0573 #6-32 x 1/2 PHIL R.H.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0009 #6 EXT. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

6 0017-00003-0019 STARTER

7 0017-00003-0026 BALLAST
0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX. HD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)

8 0929-00104-0000 RETAINER BRKT.

0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

9 0929-00903-00XF LOWER HEADER — DECORATIVE

10 A929-00032-0000 CABLE ASSY.

67




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN

68




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0017-00009-0393 BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/SLOTS (6 REQ'D.)

2 0017-00003-0187 6" x 9" SPEAKERS 8 OHM, 9W (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0127 #8-32 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (80 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0126 #10-32 x 3/4 HEX HD. BUTTON SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0062 #8 FLAT WASHER (20 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (20 REQ'D.)

3 0894-00913-00XF RECESSED HAND LIFT (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0117 #8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (12 REQ'D.)

4 0894-00900-0000 CANOPY — ACRYLIC

5 0894-00103-00XF PLEX!I RETAINING STRAP — LOWER

6 0894-00104-00XF PLEXI RETAINING STRAP — UPPER
0017-00100-0114 BLACK NYLON FINISHING WASHER (9 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0029 #8 x 1" PHL. OVAL HD. SCR. — BLK. (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0126 #10-32 x 3/4 HEX HD. BUTTON SCR. (6 REQ'D.)

7 0894-00113-00XF HANDLE — EXIT/ENTRY ASSIST (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0126 #10-32 x 3/4 HEX HD. BUTTON SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

8 0894-00909-00XF MAIN VIEWING GLASS — 24-13/16" x 12" x 3/16"
0537-00903-0051 GLASS EDGE CHANNEL — 10-3/8 LG. (2 REQ'D.)
0894-00904-0000 ONE WAY MIRROR

9 0894-00106-00XF GLASS RETAINER — UPPER

10 0894-00105-00XF GLASS RETAINER — LOWER
0017-00101-0126 #10-32 x 3/4 HEX HD. BUTTON SCR. (6 REQ'D.)

11 0017-00032-0092 SMALL RED LIGHTED P.B. SWITCH (2 REQ'D.)
0929-00905-00XF SWITCH BEZEL (2 REQ'D.)

12 0894-00910-0100 CORNER CONDUIT — LEFT

13 0894-00914-0000 SCUFF PROTECTOR
0894-00910-0200 CORNER CONDUIT — RIGHT — NOT SEEN
0017-00101-0117 #8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (12 REQ'D.)

14 0894-00911-0000 FLOOR MAT

15 0894-00109-0000 THRESHOLD GUARD (2 REQ'D.)
'0017-00101-0742 #8 x 1/2 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (6 REQ'D.)

16 A090-00300-06BK DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

17 0090-00002-02BK LARGE DOOR FRAME

18

19

0017-00101-0121

0017-00102-0048
0017-00103-0026
A894-00014-0000

0894-00903-0000
0017-00102-0052
0017-00104-0014
0894-00912-0000
0017-00009-0484
0017-00032-0083

#6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. M.S. (3 REQ'D.) (MOUNTS COIN DOOR
TO FRAME)

3/8-16 x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

CASTER ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

SEAT & BACK CUSHIONS (2 REQ'D.)
1/4-20 x 1" UNSLOT. HEX BOLT (6 REQ'D.)
PERIPHERY WASHER (6 REQ'D.)
MONITOR MASK

1/8” TAMPER PROOF ALLEN KEY
ON/OFF SWITCH W/NUT

69




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — FRONT INTERIOR ACCESS

70




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — FRONT INTERIOR ACCESS PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 A031-00004-0000 TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.

0017-00101-0015 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)

2 A151-00027-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.

3 A894-00025-0000 CASH BOX COVER ASSY
0017-00009-0477 MOLDED CASH BOX
A894-00024-0000 CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL ASSY.
0894-00121-0000 CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL — LONG
0017-00101-0628 #8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQD.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

4 A945-00002-0000 FILTER ASSY. — 125VA

5 A084-91372-G929 GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY. (DAUGHTER BRD.)
A084-90007-H929 MOTHER BOARD ASSY.

A894-00032-0000 MOTHER & GAME BOARDS MTG. ASSY.
A597-00012-0100 P.C. SUPPORT MTG. BRKT. ASSY.
A597-00012-0200 P.C. SUPPORT MTG. BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00101-0096 #6 x 3/8 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (6 REQ’D.)

6 0017-00009-0514 2-1/2" HINGE (2 REQ'D))

0017-00101-0127 #8-32 x 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0713 #8-32 x 1" SLT. FLT. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ'D.)

7 A082-90413-D000 LINEAR POWER SUPPLY ASSY.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" LG. (2 REQ'D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 6-1/2" LG.
0624-00902-0500 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 2-1/2" LG.
0017-00101-0028 #8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (11 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0062 #8 FLAT WASHER (11 REQ'D.)

8 A894-00030-0000 TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

9 A097-00001-0000 FRONT DOOR LOCK ASSY.

A894-00037-0000
A894-00043-0000
A894-00042-0000
A894-00040-0000
A894-00035-0000
A894-00041-0000
A894-00033-0000
0894-00915-0000

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

MASTER CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE TRANSFORMER CABLE ASSY.
LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

A.C. VOLTAGE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

THRUST-FIRE CABLE ASSY.

SWITCH CABLE ASSY.

GAME BOARD SHIELD

71




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — REAR INTERIOR ACCESS

72




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — REAR INTERIOR ACCESS — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0894-00119-00XF VENT — ANTI SPILL
0017-00101-0742 #8 x 1/2 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (8 REQ'D.)

2 A866-00026-0000 LOCATING PIN & PLATE ASSY. (2 REQD.)

3 0603-00131-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.) :
0017-00101-0027 #8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (TOTAL REQ'D. 16)
4 A151-00027-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.
5 0017-00003-0324 ELECTROHOME — 19" B&W, X-Y MONITOR & CHASSIS
(OR)

5 0017-00003-0325 WELLS-GARDNER — 19" B&W, X-Y MONITOR & CHASSIS
0894-00108-0000 MONITOR HOLD DOWN BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00102-0008 1/4-20 x 7/8 SLT. HEX HD. BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0005 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

6 A894-00004-0000 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE ASSY.
0894-00100-00XF FLUOR. REFLECTOR

7 A894-00045-0000 BACKGROUND SCENERY ASSY.

0017-00009-0393
0017-00101-0137
0017-00104-0062
0017-00103-0061
AQ097-00001-0000
0894-00118-0000
0017-00101-0135
0894-00114-0000
0017-00101-0135
0017-00003-0178
0017-00003-0155

REAR SIDE OF CABINET — NOT SHOWN
BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/SLOTS (2 REQ'D.)
#8-32 x 1" CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ'D.)
#8 FLAT WASHER (8 REQD.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ'D.)
BACK DOOR LOCK ASSY.
VENT/ACCESS PLATE

#8-32 x 3/4 WELD SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
LINE CORD/ACCESSORY PLATE

#8-32 x 3/4 WELD SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
FUSE 3A., 125V. SLO-BLO

FUSE HOLDER

73




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — CONSOLE & FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSYS.

74




NO. 894 — OMEGA RACE SIT DOWN — CONSOLE & FLUORESCENT ASSYS. — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A894-00011-0000 LEFT ARM CONSOLE ASSY.

1 A894-00022-0000 LEFT CONSOLE/OVERLAY ASSY.
0894-00110-0000 LEFT CONSOLE PLATE
0894-00907-0200 DECORATIVE OVERLAY — LEFT .
0017-00101-0126 #10-32 x 3/4 BLACK HEX HD. BUTTON SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

2 A894-00008-0000 KNOB & SHAFT ASSY.

3 A894-00010-0000 BEARING & PLATE ASSY.

4 A084-91110-A000 ANGLE ENCODER P.C. BRD. ASSY.
A894-00013-0000 RIGHT ARM CONSOLE ASSY.

1 A894-00023-0000 RIGHT ARM/OVERLAY ASSY.
0894-00107-0000 RIGHT CONSOLE PLATE .
0894-00907-0100 DECORATIVE OVERLAY — RIGHT
0017-00101-0126 #10-32 x 3/4 BLACK HEX HD. BUTTON SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

2 0017-00042-0256 RED PUSH BUTTON ASSY.
0017-00042-0257 YELLOW PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

3 0017-00032-0093 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH W/HOLDER (2 REQ’D.)

4 0017-00103-0054 5/8 PAL NUT (2 REQ'D.) .
A894-00004-0000 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE ASSY.

1 | 0894-00101-0000 FLUORESCENT BRKT.

2 0017-00003-0095 18" BLACK LIGHT LAMP — F15T8

3 0017-00021-0005 FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)

4 0017-00031-0036 FLUORESCENT SOCKETS (2 REQ'D.)

5 0017-00021-0079 FLUOR. STARTER HOLDER
0017-00101-0573 #6-32 x 1/2 PHIL. R.HM.S. (2 REQ'D.)

6 0017-00003-0019 STARTER

7 0017-00003-0026 BALLAST
0017-00101-0593 #8-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

8 A894-00034-0000 FLUORESCENT CABLE ASSY.

75




NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MiINI

76




NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MINI — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

(o)) NN

o]

10

11

12
13

0931-00901-0000
0017-00101-0117
A931-00017-0000
0017-00031-0030
0017-00003-0219
0017-00003-0161
0017-00009-0482
0017-00101-0136
0017-00103-0061
0931-00902-00XF
0905-00903-0100
0963-00101-00XF

0017-00101-0789 - - |
A931-00014-0000

0931-00102-0000
0931-00905-0000
0017-00101-0118
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0017-00101-0065
A929-00021-0000
0017-00032-0092
0929-00905-00XF -
0017-00042-0256
0017-00042-0257
0017-00032-0093
A090-00300-06BK
0090-00002-02BK
0017-00161-0121

0935<00906-0400

0017-00102-0048

0017-00103-0026

0017-00009-0033

0961-00115-00XF

0017-00101-0027
0961-00113-0000
0961-00114-0000
0017-00101-0028

DISPLAY PANEL
#8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCREW (8 REQ'D.)
INSERT DISPLAY ASSY.

WEDGE BASE LIGHT SOCKET (5 REQ'D.)
#194 LAMP 14V, 27A. (5 REQ'D.)

4" SQR. SPEAKER 8 OHM, 3W. (2 REQ'D.)
SPEAKER GRILL (2 REQ'D.)

#8-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ'D.)

MAIN DISPLAY GLASS — 17-13/16" x 14-13/16" x 1/8"
GLASS EDGE CHANNEL — 14-1/2" LG. (2 REQ'D.)
GLASS CLAMPING PLATE

#10-32 x 3/4 HEX BUTTON HD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
CONTROL PANEL & OVERLAY ASSY.
CONTROL PANEL

DECORATIVE OVERLAY

#8-32 x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)

#8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

#6 x 1/2 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
KNOB & SHAFT ASSY. ‘
LIGHTED RED P.B. SWITCH (4 REQ'D.)
SWITCH BEZEL (4 REQ'D.)

RED — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

YELLOW — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

P.B. SWITCH W/HOLDER (2 REQ'D.)

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

LARGE DOOR FRAME

#6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)

KICK PLATE — 17-15/16" LG. — NOT SHOWN
3/8-16 x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ’D.)

STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

#8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (8 REQ’D.)

SHELF SUPPORT — LEFT

SHELF SUPPORT — RIGHT

#8 x 3/4 BLACK SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (16 REQ'D.)

77




NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MINI — REAR ACCESS

78



NO. 931 — OMEGA RACE MINI — REAR ACCESS — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00003-0161 4" SQR. SPEAKER 8 OHM, 3W. (2 REQ'D.)
2 0017-00003-0358 ELECTROHOME — 15" B&W, X-Y HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR
(OR) '

2 0017-00003-0384 WELLS-GARDNER — 15" B&W, X-Y HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR
0592-00104-0100 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. — R.H.
0017-00101-0628 #8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQD.)
0017-00104-0014 DISH WASHER — .870 DIA. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

3 A931-00011-0000 T.V. BEZEL ASSY.
0931-00903-0000 T.V. BEZEL :
0931-00904-0000 BLUE ACETATE OVERLAY — 14" x 11-3/4"
0934-00905-0000 PLEXI-GLASS

4 A151-00027-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.

5 A082-90413-D000 LINEAR POWER SUPPLY
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" LG. (5 REQ'D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 2-1/2" LG. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (23 REQ’'D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 FLAT WASHER (23 REQD.)

6 A084-91372-G929 GAME LOGIC BRD. ASSY. (DAUGHTER BRD.)
A084-90007-H929 MOTHER BRD. ASSY.
A597-00012-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY.
A597-00012-0200 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00101-0096 #6 x 3/8 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (6 REQ'D.)

7 A845-00002-0000 125 VA — FILTER ASSY.
A831-00015-0000 TRANSFORMER BRD. ASSY. — LOCATED NEXT TO FILTER ASSY.

8 A031-00004-0000 TERMINAL STRIP ASSY. :
0017-00101-0014 . #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)

9 0017-00032-0083 ON/OFF SWITCH 120V, 6A.
0567-00106-0100 ON/OFF SW. PLATE

10 0017-00009-0490 5-5/8" SQR. VENT GRILL (2 REQ'D.)

A905-00028-0000
A961-00008-0000
A894-00024-0000
0894-00121-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061

A931-00013-0000
A931-00007-0000
A931-00008-0000
A931-00009-0000
A931-00016-0000
AB894-00035-0000
AB866-00049-0000
A151-00029-0000
0017-00009-0490
AS04-00031-0000

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

CASH BOX ASSY. W/HANDLE

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL — LONG
#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)
MASTER CABLE ASSY.

HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.

INSERT LIGHT CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

LINE CORD ASSY.

BACK DOOR LOCK ASSY.

5-5/8" SQR. VENT GRILL — BACK DOOR
MOTHER & DAUGHTER BRDS. BRKT. ASSY.

79




NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL

80




NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0930-00901-00XF COVER GLASS — 32" x 22" x 1/4"

2 0775-00104-00XF GLASS CLIPS (8 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0117 48 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (16 REQ'D.)

3 | A930-00009-0000 T.V. BEZEL ASSY.

0930-00900-0000 T.V. BEZEL
0931-00904-0000 BLUE ACETATE OVERLAY — 14" x 11-3/4"
0934-00905-0000 PLEXI-GLASS

4 A930-00006-0100 CONTROL SHELF ASSY. — PLAYER #1
A930-00006-0200 CONTROL SHELF ASSY. — PLAYER #2 — NOT SEEN

5 0017-00009-0482 SMALL SPEAKER GRILL
0017-00003-0161 4" SQR. SPEAKER 8 OHM, 7W.
0017-00101-0118 #8-32 x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

6 0017-00009-0393 SPEAKER GRILL (3 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0187 6" x 9" SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W.
0017-00101-0136 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (12 REQD.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (12 REQ'D.)

7 A090-00300-06BK | DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
0090-00002-02BK LARGE COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)
8 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16 x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0026

0017-00032-0083
0567-00106-0100
A151-00078-0000
A930-00007-0000
A930-00010-0000
A962-00005-0000
0962-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

ON/OFF SWITCH 120V., 6A.

ON/OFF SWITCH MTG. PLATE
INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.

CASH BOX ASSY.

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL ASSY. — SHORT
CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL — SHORT
#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’'D.)

81




NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS

@

NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00003-0358 ELECTROHOME 15" B&W, X-Y HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR & CHASSIS
(OR)

1 0017-00003-0384 WELLS-GARDNER 15" B&W, X-Y HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR & CHASSIS
0930-00101-0000 C.R.T. MTG. BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0082 #10 x 3/4 HEX HD. SCR. (UNSLOTTED) (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0799 #10-32 x 3/8 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0081 #10-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

2 0610-00132-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.) — NOT SEEN
0017-00101-0027 #8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (8 REQ'D.)

82




NO. 930 — OMEGA RACE COCKTAIL — INTERIOR ACCESS — PARTS LIST (cont'd)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

3 A084-91372-G929 GAME LOGIC BRD. ASSY. (DAUGHTER BRD.)
A084-90007-H929 MOTHER BOARD ASSY.

0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" (2 REQ'D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 2-1/2" {2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0027 #8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (10 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 WASHER (6 REQ'D.)

4 0017-00009-0514 2-1/2" HINGE (2 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0639 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ'D.)

5 A082-90413-D000 LINEAR POWER SUPPLY ASSY.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" (2 REQ'D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 2-1/2"
0624-00902-0500 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 6-1/2"
0017-00101-0027 #8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (10 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 WASHER (10 REQ'D.)

6 A945-00002-0000 125VA FILTER ASSY.

7 A730-00011-0000 TRANSFORMER BRD. ASSY.

8 0017-00003-0310 EXHAUST FAN 115V., 60HZ
0017-00009-0485 FAN FINGER GUARD
0869-00909-0000 FAN SHROUD
0870-00700-00XF FAN SPACER (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0583 #6-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0052 #6-32 LOCKNUT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0019 #6 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
9 0017-00003-0161 4" SQR. SPEAKER 8 OHM, 7W.

10 0017-00003-0187 6" x 9" SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W.

11 0930-00100-01XF CONTROL PANEL — PLAYER #1

12 0980-00903-0100 DECORATIVE OVERLAY — PLAYER #1 .

13 0930-00100-00XF CONTROL PANEL — PLAYER #2

14 0930-00903-0200 DECORATIVE OVERLAY — PLAYER #2
0017-00101-0341 #6 x 1/4 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (TOTAL REQ'D. 14)
0930-00103-00XF BOTTOM SHELF PANEL (2 REQ'D.)

15 A929-00021-0000 KNOB & SHAFT ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)

16 0017-00042-0257 YELLOW — PUSH BUTTON (2 REQ'D.)

17 0017-00042-0256 RED — PUSH BUTTON (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00032-0093 P.B. SWITCH W/HOLDER (4 REQ’'D.)

18 0017-00032-0092 LIGHTED RED PUSH BUTTON SWITCH (4 REQ'D.)
0929-00905-00XF SWITCH BEZEL (4 REQ'D.)

19 0930-00904-0000 LIGHT SHIELD (2 REQ’D.)

20 0921-00105-00XF PANEL SUPPORT BRKT. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (20 REQ'D.)

21 0017-00003-0219 #194 WEDGE LAMP 14V, .27A. (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00031-0044
0017-00101-0555

A031-00004-0000
A930-00012-0000
A830-00013-0000
A930-00014-0000
A894-00035-0000
A930-00008-0100
A930-00008-0200

WEDGE BASE LAMP SOCKET (4 REQ'D.)
#6-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQD.)

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.

MASTER CABLE ASSY.

HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY. — AC.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY. — MONITOR
COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. — PLAYER #1
CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. — PLAYER #2

83




OMEGA RACE — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

84




OMEGA RACE — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY. — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

—

o
0O WO, AW

[ N N —
A WwWwN

A945-00013-0000
MTO00-00088-A000
0017-00101-0639
0017-00103-0061
0017-00104-0026
0017-00101-0052
A945-00005-0000
0017-00003-0379
0017-00003-0064
0017-00101-0014
0720-00001-0100
0017-00003-0004
0720-00001-0200
0017-00008-0260
0017-00003-0262
0017-00003-0103
A866-00049-0000
0017-00021-0478
0017-00021-0479
0017-00021-0480

TRANSFORMER ASSY. W/PINS — MT89-A000
TRANSFORMER W/SHIELD

#8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)

1/2" #8 FLAT WASHER (8 REQ'D.)

#6 x 1-1/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

60 HZ CAPACITOR ASSY.

CAPACITOR CLAMP

NOISE FILTER

#6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (17 REQ'D.)

1 POSITION FUSE CLIP ASSY. (U.R,, C.T., & MINI MODELS)
FUSE — 2A, 250V, SLO-BLO :

2 POSITION FUSE CLIP ASSY. (U.R., C.T., & S.D. MODELS)
FUSE — 1/2A, 250V, SLO-BLO (C.T..& U.R. MODELS)

FUSE — 3A, 250V, SLO-BLO (U.R., C.T., & MINI MODELS)
FUSE — 1A, 250V, SLO-BLO (S.D. MODEL ONLY)

LINE CORD ASSY. o

9 PIN CONNECTOR PLUG

3 PIN CONNECTOR PLUG

3 PIN CONNECTOR CAP

85




OMEGA RACE — FILTER ASSY.

86




OMEGA RACE — FILTER ASSY. — PARTS LIST

OI'?DER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 0945-00101-00XF CHASSIS
2 0945-00803-0100 CAPACITOR — 55000MF — 25V,
3 0945-00803-0200 CAPACITOR — 100000MF — 15V,
4 0945-00100-0000 CAPACITOR STRAP
0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQD.)
5 0017-00021-0525 5 POSITION TERMINAL STRIP (2 REQ'D)

0017-00101-0510 #4-40 x 1/2 SLT. PAN HD. SCR. (4 REQD.)

0017-00104-0087 #4 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00104-0071 #4 EXT. TOOTH WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0002 #4-40 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)

6 0062-122H7-1XXX RESISTOR — 150 OHM, 2W.

0062-086H7-1XXX RESISTOR — 47 OHM, 2W. — LOCATED ON OPPOSITE TERMINAL

STRIP
7 0017-00003-0008 FUSE — 6AMP — 120V.
8 0017-00003-0174 FUSE — 10 AMP — 32V.
0945-00805-0000 FUSE HOLDER (2 REQ'D.)
9 0017-00041-0008 RUBBER GROMMET

10 A089-00007-0000 FILTER CABLE ASSY. #2
11 A089-00006-0000 FILTER CABLE ASSY. #1

12 0945-00804-0100 DIODE — 12A. — 50V. (4-REQ’'D.)
0017-00103-0086 #10-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00021-0484 SOLDER LUG (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0107 #10 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D))
0017-00009-0510 INSULATOR (8 REQ’'D.)
0017-00042-0254 BUSHING (4 REQ'D.)
0945-00200-0000 DIODE FORMED FISHPAPER COVER — NOT SHOWN

87




OMEGA RACE — ALL VERSIONS — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

"TJAVI HVYINIILYVd HNOA

NO LNV(ON3d30 3HV SNOILVIHVA
“400Q N10J JISVE S,AVMAIN
‘310N

88



OMEGA RACE — ALL VERSIONS — FRONT DOOR ASSY. — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

0090-00902-0000 - DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE W/O BUTTON TO START GAME

—

2 0017-00101-0552 #6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ'D.)
3 0090-00117-03XF | COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 A090-00020-2003 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 0090-00002-02BK DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 0017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4 LNG. M.S.
13 0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
14 0090-00143-00XF COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 0017-00103-0087 #6-32 HEX NUT
18 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 0017-00100-0018 “E" RING
20 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH

21 A090-00087-0100 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 0017-00101-0123 #8 x 1/4 SCREW

23 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 0010-00134-0000 SPRING

26 A090-00085-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.

27 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER

28 0017-00100-0012 “E” RING

29 0090-00162-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. — SMALL
29 0090-00163-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. — LARGE
30 0017-00005-0203 COIN SWITCH CHUTE — SMALL

30 0017-00005-0204 COIN SWITCH CHUTE — LARGE

31 0017-00101-0124 #6 x 1/4 SCREW

32 0017-00005-0195 COIN SWITCH
33 0010-00599-0000 COIN SWITCH WIRE
34 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)

35 0017-00101-0698 #4-40 x 3/4 SCREW (. REQ'D.)
36 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT. — DOOR TILT
A090-00061-0000 ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
A090-00064-0000 ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

89




OMEGA RACE
Vector-Mother Board #A084-90007-E929

CHIP NUMBER FUNCTION

741500 , Quad 2 input Nand
74LS02 Quad 2 input Nor

74L.S04 or 74504 - Hex inverter

74L508 . Quad 2 input And

74L510 ' Triple 3 input Nand
74L514 : : ~ Hex Schmitt-Trigger
74L.520 . Duai 4 input Nand

74LS32 Quad 2 input Or

741542 BCD to decimal decoder
74L.S74 : Duaf “D” Flip-Flop

74L.583 4 bit binary adder

7497 6 bit rate multipliers
74LS109 - . Dual "JK” Flip-Flop
7415138 .3 to 8 line-decoder
74L.S139 Dual 2 to 4 line decoder
74L.5157 Quad 2 o 1 line multiplexer
74L5161 ~::. 4 bit binary counter
74L8174 Hex “D” Flip-Flop
74L8175 Quad “D” Flip-Flop ,
74LS191 _— : -+ 8Synchronous up-down counters
7415193 Up-down counter with dual clock
7415244 Octal buffer

7415245 Octal bus tranceiver
74L8273 Octal “D” Flip-Flop
74LS367 : - Hex bus driver

7418374 Octal “D” Flip-Flop
74LS393 Dual 4 bit binary counter
74L.S670 : 4 by 4 register files

Z80 : - CPU

2114 o 1K x 4 Ram

2716 : 2K x 8 Prom

2532 4K x & Prom

9316 2K x 8 Rom -

9332 4K x 8 Rom

MI-7611-5 Prom

5101 256 x 4 Ram

UPDB8216 : 4 bit bus tranceiver

AD561 - Digital to analog converter
TLO81 Operational amplifier
TLOB2 Operational amptfifier

4016 Quad electronic switch
7805 Positive 5 volt regulator
78M12 Positive 12 volt regulator
7815 Positive 15 volt regulator
7915 Negative 15 volt regulator
12.0000 Crystal 12 megahertz

90



OMEGA RACE
Game Board #A084-91372-D929

CHIP NUMBER FUNCTION

7400 Quad 2 input Nand
7402 Quad 2 input Nor
7404 Hex inverter

7407 Hex buffer

7408 Quad 2 input And
7432 Quad 2 input Or
7492 Divide by 12 counter
74138 3 to 8 line decoder
74367 Hex bus driver
74L.S373 Octal “D” latch
74L8374 Octal “D” Flip-Flop
Z80 CPU

2716 2K x 8 Prom

2114 1K x 4 Ram

LM383 8 watt audio amplifier
AY-3-8912 Sound chip

91



V. SCHEMATICS




|
— UK
. |
e NOTE  MT 88 WIRING OPTIONS
24C v ‘
100, I
%0 | MT9BA. X-FORMER 115V [ 60 HZ, by L]
' DOMESTIC ,#—L'< |
¥
. ALK 14
! — | | 2 ros
Y
B W MONITOR
0 X, ‘ | | JACK
oW o T L 20Y T ‘ _@__|!< |
3 ‘ e | o
0o v g | £ T MOTHER BOARD P.C.
sy ! f | ! AOBA - 90007~ E929
7 3 X - |
7777777777777777777 | |
| VRS |
|
BLU|- GRAY %
BRN X
T s cu-towes e
|
BALLAST 0
BRN X CoNF* oMy "D
X 3 15 POS
* BLY
b G-Y X
POWER SUPPLY PC,
o"s',‘,:fF AO82- 90413~ BOOO
* By
sae ]
sto-8Lo '~
ro! g%':,'g"‘“
X BLU LOGIC BOARD PC.
AOBA - H3T2- D929
BAN
D
a8 e
. A%45- 00002 - 9000

+ 1A=
ﬂL NOTES ; PAZI8AWG, o E”
2.X= 1B ANG QOOV.LNQUL. 5 POS
NOTE : MT 89 = DOMESTIC
« MT 90 = EUROPE OR UK, ‘2 COIN SW,OPERATES THE
3, SAME AS #* |

OMEGA RACE UR.

§-29-8 WK. e
7-24-8 M

WIRING SCHEMATIC * MOSI-00929-801 j l -
" V
=qRd4q  daq!
A\ \ T
- v\ ®

Q-8

0O, = SWMTCH w’

NC. = SWITCH NORMALY
CLOSED

STEERING ENCODER
AD2- SHI0- AODO

O-R - SWITCH RETURN

91



SN19 .G, NN0> §d 0L U-R

MOTHER BQARD PC.
AO84- 90007~ E929

P bo L_J S>e
- - - - l r.- - T — - - — - /M r - - - - - - - - - — - —/
L — % — H J .L ,||A - A L
rml 1111 = = g r.; e B - rB/ﬁ e |5 L . 1 [ »19 ]D 4 I L D B )
H 1 % g
¢ : : d .
g 9
g 8 ﬁ £
ve 4B 8 r . i 3 =y
T T T T T T T Xl.}. |$'|| |42J = ° " b [4
FEFTRFLARAS RSEENE AR Vo
4 T o i !
> Y <
9| m 5
> > o, :
Y03
1 A ; .
e - = L e — - - S|
”om < Nsm
] £ wm £
N “
18 3 38
ﬁ’_l - - - r- - - - - — — — -
+ — t
LN [y G, (L |4”|‘K1 iy L, UL,
>| 3 = B =
: . of ¥ & §
g 3
3333333 - '
= 7 Y L)
— / H =
R Y
3 1 a.'
2 2
3 2 m £
X = o ] Mw
M B o4x =
| w o o
5 : < ..
i
5

v
TER
AR N QPN UTE, A0 X3

LOGIC BOARD PC.
AOB4 - 94372- D929

= SWITCH NORMALY

N.O.

OPEN
N.C. = SWITCH NORMALY
€LOSED

STEERING ENCODER

AOB2- 31110~ A00O

L

SWITCH RETURN

0-R

MT 8 = pomesTIC
*MT 90 = EUNPE OR U. K.

‘20¢ [ SOMZ.

24C

z
N =
w
g . g
[0)]
L © & 3 REISYISLISISNITD o
————— llw‘)[‘||m o ¥
W 1232222222222 220 202 AR A S22 20D M L
. Wes
m w &M
<€ (= .
Mv,
H
x|
o i
7 mm x
52 H Lf* £ —
F Y L1
By — S AN
& M [ a2
x x Mm *
"3

WIRING SCHEMATIC * MOSI-00931- 603

92



| 240\ [ SOHZ. |
L uk
! v I .
~ NOTE : MT 88 WIRING OPTIONS
| 2 »
| 100, |
| . I MTBBA. X-FORMER 115\, [ 60 HZ. c-Y l—,,: 1
| | DOMESTIC ‘ )
i
- BLK 7
! | ~ B — | | 12 POS
JYEL ﬁ : “
1 = 19" MONITOR
| I | | JACK
l ﬂ]‘ . - GRAY iC —
o N osr RO 3 W A PN LTE 3 oRN ! !
I 3 3 | I Lo
[ — HT i EY_ 7 N
| - cear & = el MOTHER BOARD PC.
Ea - ACB4 - 20007 £927
| E ORN & = | i‘e
3 37
| ) 3 wHT _& | ‘X GNO | | 18 POS
IO BR-QA FITER. Qg3
L - - - _ o | | |
Bk X | Y R0 RN | |
3-w A - " ~
i H I
“TZoM WHT
w L_J o |
TO J-1 PN 1T AT M3, BR-RN L_ J
BLY 28 J ~
0-w 3 !
. .
I [
2 -
e ;mf-;o 2o < 3 P05
—BR-0 X A ﬁ—‘—ﬁl—“ﬁ—(’ ".-LU - - LW [
s e T g L |
G-y X T e
-
s;S\Uv 1 KEY 3 l
- P ~
*ax 5. " 9! "s\cou, R-8 i
i:’:‘:m ” I 3|é5v R-W |5 I sxp%s
G-y % L <
o conE om0 | Lisy R-W 's_ !
 BK-A MT 89 = DOMESTIC ‘ POS 15P0S | |
MT 90= CUROPE OR U .K. .8' "5v" COM R-B 2
| i lq |
POWER SUPPLY PC_ | | |
ON OFF ! L
Sw. A082- 90413 BOOO | ‘
Y|-R
*BLK-R | I - - - - = - - = 0 =
FILTER !
- IASSY. | i - - - - -
3 e e
SO0 | e 4 BV UNREG B-wW 4 | |
L | | | conN. ¢
.5 12 COM___ WHT 5
| | } | 9 PoS I el gR 10100 12z
—6 5V UNREG, O-w 6~ i |
i —6 W-R 33V AT CONTROL - N 5~
X BLU | | 2 sy com v I, | } LOGIC BOARD PC.
! i i | T AOB4- 91372~ D929
! 8' 8y, B-W | 1 r+Aa N
| i | 18V i -
—9' 12uCoM._ whHr 9 - i | | |
C | 1 | R ORN 2
| | ! L "5 | AUIDQ RETURN 2V GRND REQ p_ | "
: T | i . i | 22 POS
L E| *
A4S - 060002 - 0000 | SPKR |
L G-Y % | ’ ., ‘
SPXR
/_17 TES 1.8 1BAWG. oM E"
NO < - I5pP0s | COIN DOOR + i
2. %= BANG LOOV.INSUL . CONTROL LITES
| | |
*2 COIN SW.OPERATES THE e v
3. SAME ASHICONSW. b ' 15 POS
| " 2PLYR i i
« o | CREDIT SY 13 ~
P *2rrm L,
| o oRCREDT ST 12 -
! «— oo st 8- lu_ !
o PLYRTHAUST B-0 ‘W _-
OMEGA RACE C.T. ‘ . | | S ispos
3-20-81 M.K. i I -
T-29-81 M. \ . R YRH L" ] - - - - - - - =
i | 0] - . o
T s i of 8f o N osf e
L “w g o i i -
) 0 1 D 1
«
B i é
WIRING SCHEMATIC * MOSI-00930-8003 £g & ! N
£ aq © = B
-4 - e ¢ el*q e
/ e i
0-R X \. O ! \i o
/ [4 N
58€ NoTE { et et
N.O. = SWITCH NORMALY
OPEN o
N.C. = SWITCH NORMALY *
CLOSED

93

| PLYR
STEERING ENCODER
AC82- 31110~ AOOO

R

| *i pLyi
~2l R-BLYU 1 CREDIT L

ITE
| * 1 PUYR
[} 2 CREDIT (ITE I
| * 2 PLIR b
8 B-Y | CREDIT LITE (
| *2 PR - i
2006 CREDIT LITE \
|
~3 Y-§ TILT Sw. ~e
zI 0-b *IMYR THAMST - o>—4¢
= )JE*R TO MR PUPW IO r
6'By-R  mro N7 o
| | | 2PLYR
7' GRAY-R___ WT | STEERING
| | | ENCODER

AQPR-9WO -A000




IV ¥YOIWO

Qs

JIYWIHIS ONINIM

240¥ [ SOWZ 2204 /5012
|
R VN S __CONT, 9l FURQPF.
[ ! T . A
‘ NOTE © MT 88 WIRING OPTIONS
2aC |
220V. To Blw 0 i
AT FILTER / -
%0 20 v MTBBA. X-FORMER 115\ [ 60 HZ. —Yru 1
| DOMESTIC ’;i_‘ l
]
BLK 7
v, 30 ¥ BLK & — —_— <<
' Yy ; i | 12 POS
vE b |
Q ; =N MONITOR !
i N
0 Kg GRAY 10— ‘
: —
MU-GAN AT OiSPLAY UTE | 120 X o - ORN 's ‘
= B A A D T g < L
3 | .
100 ¥ o7 ! HT ‘14 I KEY l77< |
- ﬁ—-<
3 | | | |
E |
3 1
E ‘ ! | I | T
3 , X GND
L oNEUR  QyuT ! ! | i, 1 ®PoS
By X | ¥ GO BRN | i
~ . GRN
FAST- BLD T
- I | i |
ohe Z GND WHT
- L_J |
~ BRN A
BLU|-GRAY %
G-w s
I
B-w [FIP N §
3P0
—0 ¥ ‘\_/L\__T,_ oW | I
P NI .
P L 1°
1 it \ N
SAFTY 5 |
SW. BALLAST L 2 _ . 5 i< |
st wcon a-8 '
LINE | | | | |
mwen} 3 a5y R-W 13 ¥
BRN % CoNNF* comor | _slisy B-W ‘ | & pos
o : i 3POS 15P0S I i | |
e \ .8 57 COM. R-B s
%' L i I | UNREG 8 v-R Iy |
ON-OFF : T T T T T T POWER SUPPLY RC, | | | ]
SW. ,3 1 oo oy FI 7 A082-20413-BOOO
: —t ol ~ ‘ i
) | N v l, ‘ b
* BLU - - 4 ;
3 | FILTER ! | | | !
: ASSY. =2 Ye 3 T
3A T g7 p | | | | i | -
so-80 | C = 4 B-W ‘4 ! i r. + 7]
3 P CONN 8" = P '
L9l MT-89A | CONN"B | o by oM wT |, | coNN."C Lo
POS = £ 2
| ° | ‘ R b2l g A ovsens oo |
BN X f:(\ — 6 15\ UNREG, O-w o i | s START | |
% 8L n ) i 4 ey com - ‘7 f —£ W-R A | -
— RN ] > 2V OM, TYEL - | #_ START
e i I "8 8y, pow g | : Lot | )
— < ‘ ! | 22 pos
= ‘ ‘ | o izucom.  whr fy_-! | |
; | ~ -
\5 L BBN % Oyglilfic | | . | |
| ] o — RN '3 ‘
g - ' ‘
ﬁ = lg 1 L
3om | ol | o S [ T ! i | |
WV T . | L . J L o SllTSW YB3
< A$4S - 60002 - 0000 THRUST |
| 4°j ¢ T _A%4s-o0 000« | i i 1o o8 '» |
\
I
G-Y %
|
/I CONN E™ |
. MT B9= DOMESTIC 15 POS
NOTE !t 90 = €uRoPE ox u.x
VAR AWG, ?5"’?05
NOTES ! 2 » - i8GA. WIRE 0OV TNSUL .
"2 COIN SW. OPERATES THE '
3, SAME AS # [COIN SW.
OMEGA RACE SD.
— —
6-29-81 MK, : i L
7-i4-81 MK
7
|
L d g
—
WIRING SCHEMATIC ¥ MOSI-00894 -3008 0 -R
£
g

MOTHER BOARD P.C.
AOB4 -90007- E929

LOGIC BOARD RC,
A0B4 91372 - 0929

NO. =

NG =

94

J2 1S POS
\ of o N Y S
—vl ! 1 7'
71 bl
1 E
ol®
) ° 13
\ £
| hsiﬁ
SWITCH NORMALY b
OPEN T
SHITCH HORMALY * 1o Pos
SEE_NOTE STEERING ENCODER

A0B2 - 91110-A00C




. O
o S
o Q
(@]
. ‘
HEL ¥o)
-~ = o b - —
z - n
EZ Tz Ik X ~
2] £ W a O
n2Z e : z »
oo § o >
3y3¢ 3
o o S w x | QA
I RS
S h a [ O
1 3
(o]
© ~ &
Loty "oz
w g w [=)
- s J Zz W L
: b <3 2 s
= . o o o 5”
M ~ F__,K._ ﬁ I <t L ZU
o] - = a T m a |m
o z 3 : E Z| — O
= 28> 72 S >
] = 4 - Qg a -
nMv mv @ =z M z 3 WHR
w ¥ O o c - (@}
a ~N o x (&) UD..
o 3 w ow - Z SP
: AN dERERE
a <
s & g o & gz
oo 22 %5 & g u nDH o
W - aomoT [ RU
| | >3 o)
o o © O o 5 =2 > g
F4 (G ] [N & ] x w v 2 O m OQ.V Em
n Z=
. g4 JF
<
A
2] -
2
g N
P M
) . : o
N . !
7/
ol 8 = (0 oo ] - \ p-
o i Y — — o S S
© | m - <! (X ] Z N3awnr \ 104 B T \ ©
ol S ae - “_ z 2 | |w
_ s g [(xee ] - Q.3 PN o | Q ~
i E— fvu3oawi] RTEET IR ﬁ o u 3 D
I & [voie ] > 0 09 Zug o a p
v ¥3dWNe f.n U 001 © 0691 . [V 0 w z B
. B3 lod YH30 dib MFO g C- HEIEEE
o r + 2 AM > h u/ B + Ol v TTE
+ - w | Q| F2 e = ol " 1:- s
,<M > [+ 4 Nm_b - _ ; - &U
K¢ 40313 ”,w T L2 zmm nazQ 3 ) mmk 3
AGZ AN 00LY | » wux > zR % oz T ¢
e gas mm z < ol ° |4
e e ; w - T
v @ m«mmﬁz_ s mm _ 2/ 089 ﬁ S m Q LR
© B - 1) AREEE
] 32 -
e — v 830 Jwi o I,
Sl v Mz U O0S ® : S M2/ 089 g
U - <] O (w37 ves = =z ,n
[ gl v | [ aiv ] w1 m,\&._ A Sl LT Cs
. e — N 8 BRCEETTS
(T siv (I sv ] m@_ ms Uelo|"s I
, Ms vol
FFf— 7" """ """ " " - o0 -0 T -0
£
| R—y 7
_
*
|
|
!
! I
| _ R Q !
_ _ - 5 _ I
o z z a A
X o
+ I
| o d |
| g
X / ) 3 o !
I e , / |
| © / [
e |
g _
| !
o |z _
2 ] |
o [ -] |
Y _ ¥ |
S | s
o I ; N I
@ b —— 4 |
Q
2 _ o _ . I ‘&
O
a ; /
a (d,03M 2 )/220-10100-2100 P
o R ‘ |
o 1 _ " 1
= = G e SO § i — I S S— Tt 1T - |
| / f _
a
3 | \
i (Qo32s) |
(Q,038 ¢) 01S0-10100-4100 & 0000-40800-5¥60 7 .

(Q,03Y4 2) 0020-60800-5+60

(0,034 2) 0010-80800-GH60

(Q,034.2) 1L00-0100- 2100

0040-60800-5t60 (Q 03Y |)

~ 0020-80800-5b60 (4,034 1)

(Q,034 §) 2000-£0I00-LI00

95



1 1UBd4Ng 1INIMII. ]
ooBO-81908-2E0% 4 VIBHATH BASZT 1,56 1a/Lz/e PR
W/d m LoV WG WEINTY |
M PO
VAR BT THNEY Widd ¥ P Bo sy /878 1071
ARKSNED B ANNOTK
) Nl ¥ poesn uusp
1 wesMe HeL

HBTIHI[d4dY HLIM

B3 IHWA

INTYA I8N waww

SHOTL4R MISNAr maw

HOLld48

YRLGISIV WE WIJHNS ==

QY28 LIV =

RET THk-PG~ L0

SO0~ SVB00- 150K

HZ 'HHD (V814

NHG 08S-8TY
WHe dat-sty

WHD L¥-STM
WHR NI 'T-%1M

KZ/1°'WHO 89-61Y
HZ/T'MHO 8°9-214
NST ‘WHD 81 °0-114

MZ ‘WHO 0ST-0ZM "O1Y

“l8d

WHO NT1-8Y

HHQ 001-L1TY°8M
HHg N "8-Lu
HHO OLZ-8Y¥

HHE LT-54

MS “WHD O1-9%Y
-8Y

KE/idie 89—y
HE WG 81 0-1TY

H

13y 30910 134 WOLETSHM
88~ 1H
e v ﬁ
5
URLINRH A-X
40 09 31607 0> e MAE°DY T E— -
ua J18e7 0> L3y aasn YOLINGW 91 —
08 3907 O R TFRLEY 10N x
o8 21887 0> 431148 _—
I
/ J—
- 3 L7 q I!! ~ <ak
LMY BIONY $Tde .m ACXNE "N1W _Nu_ 5
SMHT UINDD TT3g— | A 68
i |
A & ]
dW 00Lpt- I | N
+ — by
-3 AN FETE
m n G\ -
L T (i
AN RGN BV ..o -
’ S T P
BAMY MINGTD VI
ki M N 7 mv . 4
| i
_ [
MV WLHNGD 073. N - ‘ RS
T3] N RO TLSY =0
(AS)  IEMBE- B OK9 HLww3
IBIH EBgmmm
BISMLIED L
S INULNGT 82 -
GHE XN Sy { YR [ [ L A (U (e 2 T + - ! |
OuR W96 010 S e =10 | (s o _
Gl 21087 805 { L _ | L
GE8 31101 @0 ! va - .
" LN v Eooy 1 I LR
AOT ooy et Iy T W
A 52 OO == R 4M 000601 -
#oes En 4 W - Lo iy 0
“+ | BT lp-g
by A
A
I I 814 [e-dd wue
U_ S TR
. i r |
IBIN ¥3 gt La Gl 7N | L [
A9l {7 18 drl (|
o XMW 23 . b wo1 i
v W S0 - Lo !
ova 21881 80 | < 193 byl
oue 21807 505 _— . |
°S "L/AS ke - TLLsue J _ H
WIATNO WILNNGI T35 Ly oy iy
A = Y iy !
) i !
° s NI [y I
IBIM 213 < . " i > [
waw Ir ! T by
SYIATNO 9301A L0 > T ¥
Ova 91607 ¥ > * B3, M _\Ma 158 4 s
(AZTYIGNIS- 83 I I N g T o
ASZ e
r LTy 4H 000SS N VW ,,,,,
I Sy | -
Loy AN I
Loy oty lye-# gau-
s e B S e
oy | o 16 - Il
+ sHI o I 104X A=08~ LK
b I srisIuen=se-1k
w | _ | ;
ysoszNz ¥ “ “ ! NN ye
] M ) H
n..w = S B ,“
b
)1 b s w
kv, S— SURRERT. ] /¢ M ) ik
IEIH 63 2u i by i CEIRIN
SWIAINOD BIOIA 110 oo wl amw; Awf gl i V
g 7807 7 @xggszzwz . ol - . ) SRS W R
9 21807 710 WEAZ] MNECD ZLLENE ' &ég,v+pw

§
H
&

T T adtn< bl




DESIGNATION

€101
€102
C104
€106
€107-C109
€110
C112
C113
Cl16
c118
€201
€202
€203

€204
€205-C209
€210
€211,C212
CP301~CP369

R101,R102
R103

R104
R105
R106
R107
R134-R137
R138-R141
R142
R143
R144
R145

R148,R149
150

R]
RL51,R152
R153
R154-R157
R158~R160
R201-R205
R206-R213
R214-R217
R218-R229
R230

R231

R232
R233,R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243,R2644
R245
R246
R247

DESCRIPTION

680
33
820

pf

saigy s

50v

25v

DESIGNATION LIST

DESIGNATION

D101-D107
108
D109,D110
DL11-D1l4
D201

Q101
Q102
Q103
Q201-Q204
Q205,0206

TR
" (K~L)1

DESCRIPTION

ING148
IN4736
IN959B
INGOO4
ING148

2N3906
284403
2N3904
2N3906
283904

7497

7415191
7418157
7418374
4016
TLO8L
TLO82
7418273
74LS191
7418157
ADS61
4016
TLO8L
TLO82
7418175
7418273
7418191
74L8157
ADS61
74LS04
7418273
7418191
7418157
7418374
74LS174
2716
7418273
7418191
7418157
741874
74LS10
741874
2716
74LS139
7418191
7418157
74LS138
74LS174
741802
741820
7497
7418367
741808
828129
741508
2114
7418157
7497
7415367
741832
74LS74
2114
74L883
74L8157
74L8191
741508
7415109
74LS138
2732
741832
7418367
2114

DESIGNATION

U104
ICS E1,F1
" (6-F)6

" HLJIL

1101
B101
LED

37

(K=-0)1, (K-L)T
7

L1, (¥-L)1

L7

(M-N)L

M7

¥-P)1

N

9
P3,(R-P)2,(R-5)2,
&3,52,53
s4

7,17

1

XTAL 101
J4

J5

J6

DESCRIPTION
741842
74LS157
7418670
7418193
741800
2732
2114
7418161
7418157
7418670
7418193
7418138
7432
2732
2114
7418161
7418157
741.8670

22 "
16 "

22 uH CHOKE
BATTERY

ED
12 MHz CRYSTAL
CONN. EDGE DL  F36S

2 POS KK-156 RA
3 pos W "

+ Btol

DIO:

[RoZ]

QI01

N

(5D T ]
- XTALIOI

. S7_ics|

RP2 |cs

w5
[RIoe}

e
,LME

CP354

L P3ICS 1

l P4

‘N2

@
3 3
s a3l |z
= = =
]
< N
3
0, o}
O]
o &l ~
= )
— L

rms
®zis)

|
s ]

Mg ICS

L8 ics

LKe

CP347

Ké

KgiCs
=) e
J8Ics
.
,F78
e £ 78

[ xe
[Reze]
[ o2
G5)
[re
ez ]
CP33!
. F2
[ e2

0 "0 0
e 2 z © w 2
L L - L] L G L

e ]

[ 1]
2z
]

)

v ]
i)
5]

]

]
|
]
]
|
J

[ Ha
[Lea
[cxera)
[[ra
[Lea

. E6

[C2ro) D
[.os [.os
360

]

CP338

H9

RIS

[oio8) (€P%2D

c2 ]
[R247
Reas] (o204
[r20%] I
. B2 fR244 | R261( ]
IR259] 5
R248
GP3BD  (Qaz0e

|

[ 3
CPEIT
. 83

e ]

IOl
H
ulo2
MH
uto3
MH
yio4}
MH
clio

[Rze0]
J
Q208

A2

]

O e @ @ @

[ a3

R235

J8. J5

DESCRIPTION

sek tov v
10K E v w
12000 0w
10K SIP 9 PIN

10K _POT CBN UP W

INb148 DIQDE
ING736 ZENER DIODE
IN4OOH DODE
IN3598 ZENER DIQDE
203904 NPN TRANS.
2N4403 PNP TRANS.
2N3906 PNP TRANS.

PROJECT ENGINEER : Y OUNG

XSTAL 12MHZ
INDUCTOR . 22MH
LED RED MV5033"
TTERY 3.6v N1 CAD
CONN EDGE DL F36S SP GI W
CONN FMD. HDR. ASSY. .45-2A
I I ) 0
@ ow W n

74LS00
75502
74LS00
741508
74L$10
74114
74LS20
7432
FuLS32
741542
7ULSTh
741583
74LS109
74LS138
7418139
7hLS157

7415161
ThLS17H
748175
7415191
75L5193
7hLS244
7415245
7418378
74L8273
7hLS367
7497
2114

4016

8216

280

5101

T4S0k

TLOBT

TLO82

561-J

74393

82S 129 PROM
7415670 EPROM

2716 ROM

2716 EPROM

2732 EPROM

2732 EPROM

2732 EPROM

2732 EPROM

7915 VOLT. REG. -15v
785 " "+ 5y
7812 vy
7815 v sisy
16 PIN DIP SOCKET

w o
PRI

22 PIN SOCKET

40 PIN DIP SOCKET

DO KOT SCALE DW3.

MOS1-00929 ~H00 4
(e =
JAHING [USED ON OMEGA" RACE
MEAT TREAT SCALE E—

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

FuLL NO.REQ'D | PER FRANKLIN K. ILL.

e - »

OMEGA MOTHER BD  |\b64-90007-H929)
ASS'Y DRWG . e L

CROSS-REFERENCE LIST

QUAN.

o
PO S P VY

Zaprarn BWNNN o

BNw

e B

Miew NE—o N W

e re Mo e

Frwenv—amwa—pu

W SRR N o N

a

DESIGNAT 10N

€201,0204
€102

€203
€211,0212
€205-C209
€202

c1o1

<104

c210
CP301-CP369
118

€107,¢108,C109,6112
110

c116
€106
c113

R103

R262

R261

R146

R107,R104

R142,R153

R151,R152
R101,R102,R237
R106,R150,R154,R157,
R201-R205,R214-R217,R260
R105,R247
R230,R238,R246,R255
R254

R138-R141

R259 .
R134-R137,R158-R160,
R235,R242,R245, R252
R231,R239,R250
R1548,R149
R218-R229,R233,R234,R241,
R243,R244,R258
R232,R240

R256

R4S
R206~R213,R236,R248
R143

R1kh4
R251
R253
R147

RM1-RM3Z
VR1,VR2
D101-5107,0201
0108

DII1-D114
D109,0110

Q103,0205,0206
Q102
Q101,0102-Q104
XTAL 101

K6,Ph

F(7-8)

D1, {P-R)1
Gz,Js,(n-GIS, {R-P)&
E

{M-N)6
62

(L-M)6
HS,R1, (J-H)9,

E5,E(7-8),H9,P5
J2

(H=J)6
F5, (HeJ)6, (L-K)6, (P-N)2
F2

Ali,BY4,CU, DU EL,F4
H2,J3,K3,L3,M3
L2,M2,N2,N8,R6
D6,F6

c
B3,C3,03,E3,F3,J4,A3
K5, 15,45

P8, (P-N}6

s1

A5,05

B2,D2,E2,C2

G4, HY, (K-J)9

Al1,A2,63,H3

H1,J1, (K=0)1, (k-LJ3,L1,
(M=L) 1, (M=N) 1, (N-P)T,
(R-P)2,P3, (R-5)2,R3,52,53
26,86

§7,77

.S7,T7,16-F)6
HI, 01, (K=3)1, (K-L)1,L1,
(ML) 1, (-N) T, (N-P)1,
{R-P)2,P3, {R~$)2,R3,52,53
E;,FI,JS,KS,L8,HB
S

N9

PHANTOM #

0929-00818-0200
0929-00808-0100
0929-00808-0200
0171-039K6-AXRX
0929-00808-0300
0929-00808-0500
0929~00818-0300
0929-00808-0600
0929-00818-0600
0929-00808-0700
0923-00808-0800
0929~00808-0900
0929-00808-1000
0929-00808~1100
0929-00808-1200
0929-00808~1300

0062-06383-1XXX
0062-068B3-1XXX
0062-09883-1XXX
0062-104F5-1XXX
0062-13383- 1XXX
0062-138B3-1XXX
0062~138D3-1XXX
0062-144B3-1XXX
0062-17983-1XXX

0062-183B3-1XXX
0062~195B3-1XXX
0062-20383-1XXX
0062~205B3-1XXX
0062-20783- XXX
0062-21183<1XXX

0062-21983- IXXX
0062-223B3-1XXX
0062-227B3-1XXX

006223583+ 1XXX
006223983~ 1XXX
0062-214183-1XXX
0062-243B3-1XXX
0062-2L5B3~1XXX
0062~25983~1XXX
0062~26383~1XXX
0062~27583~ 1XXX
0062+279B3<1XXX

0062-00929-0001
0063-265AX-1EEX

0929-00809-0200
0929-00819~0100
0929~00809-0100
0929-00813-0000

0929-00809-0300
0929+00809-0400
0065~ 187XX-XXGX

0069~173XX=XAJX
0067-008XX~XXXB
0069-097XX-XATX
0017-00003+0172
0017-00021-0374
3000-16387-0200
3000-16387-0300
3000-16387-0300

0929-00810-0100
0929-00810-0200
0929-00810-0300
0929-00810-0400
0929-00810-0500
0929-00810-0600
0929-00810+0700
0929-00810-4200
0929-00810-0800
0929-00810-0900
0929-00810-1000
0929-00810~1100
0929+00810~1200
0929-00810-1300
0929-00810+1400
0929-00810~1500

0929-00810-1600
0929-00810-1700
0923-00810-1800
0929~00810~1900
0923-00810-2000
0929+00810-2100
0923-00810~2200
0929-00810-2300
0923-00810-2400
0923-00810-2500
0929-00810-2600
0923-00810-2800

0929-00810-2900
0929-00810-3600
0929-00810-3100
0929-00810-4000
0929-00810-4100
0929-00815-0100
0929-00815-0200
0066-060XX-XAFX
0066- 729AX-XXCX
0929-00815-0400
0066-772AV-XXCX
9290~01AXA-EXFD
9290-01AXA-FXFD
9290-0BAXA=-JIX4D
9290-08AXA~KX4D
9290~08AXA-LX4D
9290-08AXA-HX4D

0929~00815-0300
0066-783AX-XXCX
0929-00810-2700
0926-00815-0600

0069~ 116XX-XXWX
0069-117XX~XXWX

0929-00817-0100
0066-069XX~XXWX
0929-00817-0200

97




*Sv

R234
oAC (5%
: R230 W
| 2.2
| vy
c201
ot . 10PF == R233 1
H B hl
i ‘ i A 4016, s
WK X 8 R . SO1 pu
o ) . R203 1¥ M A s L
2% l MAIN _ADDRESS BUS \\ | Z L . o P soxs "‘“‘“; A 1 v xi0f [x2 3 2: 3 2|~ 2 1
: 222 < SOX9 347 o Z| 38 S av 7 s ark f :
+5v $$3 2 5 P4 s0x8 xp} |x3 ? 68K -5V 7K -5y h2 '
3MHZ %% 1 ! 11 e g 2z " E A soxio 10 1 ggf2 : w7 [xa 3 4 ‘30 S R231 > R235 4016 T
; SOXT 15l 7 5 s s 128 o oS
XTALIOY o H ue [ Soxn 0C 3 adf c4a XS 18{ 0 sQ
12Mn2 HEBIEE 7 9 naofN\Imas 150, 2 2 [ soxe “‘ ] 14l 3 PR E § 1A X6 3|2 A5 ohe L
(L NNI BUSRQ VCC (LI LR A1l |mas 16 2 1 i SOxS B 72 [ —=p " T2 hee 18, = Ra32 -
g . 3 A8 1 Soxe “4lPA2 Su st w7 16k 4
fio2 Bo 1 s NG a1 1 ! 2 2 Z = € e ‘ IRE x® 18lgp 2 oy 4016
7 A IRMAS Lise 1 4 a 2 B vek i J_ o __cK A6
2 7 7 P 7 - W
. 18 MAS H s 4 = 3] .
S6 Qe 56 a0l Aalis o MAS] |MAe 3hhe o 2 2 3 3 % é ; B i = = | o ;
— n b 10 m 13 12 2N3906 M ED e NAGL [MA3 4 2 2 wo[ ‘J‘S'——- SOXT 9 v"‘a‘L [ _y___] " R - P N cx08
. ' aslE 2 MA7R\MAZ Tz Z <y erer FAsoxe 10 an 1 1y N o s[a016 T (220
LLIS 37 ox3 3 7 9 13
BUTAR 2 s6 Slex A7 MAL LI ;5 2 7z e Y ad ] ae g 2v X7l |xs 3l 1 2al® = 8.2V A6
ALY 3 v KD iwao 5ho 8 Ke Js LT S—— SOxa 5, 5308l T R T xe| |x10 Slo 7 3ql G5 s £
CET a 3 2 B R3 ZET 2h 7 ale B30 l e X1t Bl 4 ol 12 n_sv Raes =
i s ] 0K % 8 " $ Rs2 . P soxo —p Al (] ‘U et pa TR P T 13|08 ey c206 o2y
RESET < = kn i PU. Z s 3 4 soxt0 Sia b {28 L P c 202 220 .
BUSRG. EE ] v / RIS5 1K EIN M 20 S R236 BOPF| -
= 7 we cx uc 7 3 22x S = :
D N CPU 3 b: 2 | f WE 7 L 2he G MHZ 2 Sex
1 101 9l 8 9112 STR _— Q201
3.8kHZ |9 h 2 2 R:ls]e 4 l | % / = I Z B3in R ) - ven__yE6 243906 R2S1 a2sa
3Ml:;‘ i ‘\? 75 MHz 0-A ~ - T )| sox3 sls ““ o I .L IMH, D 12 | S a3k
780 - =503 35 3|z X2 10 [ = [ 3] 283906
R ‘ IE T HE L E R TS / / o] : Zrn s 9%k TS N
Ny 3 i 15| 5 RAMI § T s Z &
cBRm 12 | NS A9 :: T T3 "‘:4;" 7 MA = ; / 7 S [SEaMEM 12 072" PRALES CLLL3 : Kog afs NI £ ™ A X1 M 2N3906 screen
12 MHZ 5 WALT Izz YR atop: ITH % 41;: > WA |/ o o[t 2018 ; olafpgen n vex b c7gd Z T ]3 ' ) Q203 nss s
WALT *® 155 KHZ BUSAK BUSAK Al ® 12 MAZ A BUS 27 ﬁ i 7 e 2 3 -
Ny |7 RESH 28l e arzfe slhip :" 1a N /4 2/ AW DAT / = ; ; 1 RN x4 R2s2
143 Y3 - i VeX 38 4y

woo 18 A3 A 16 MALG ||

e oe A <haz8 yeafle AL MAIN ADDRESS BUS 4 s Z L ser e

MAO 20 . -] Al _ vl 1 1 VvCKLE -1 PP b

As +5v 8162 A Y0 2 R255

MA 2 21 RS 2]y 3 v /A +5v % A

MAe |22 = 5V 3lc 8 B 74 SEEWOTE —3he DAC R2se |

MA & 23 4 ao " R SL_SIR 238

GND 24 . g 213 ‘ . o 5 2A A - 28 1 vo s RG] A" o2V 1

sV |28 8003 A% [—s 628 s g 3 me | I 1

+5v £ o J @ cL cL 61 K6 __“:.'—,—‘__—"T 2 8 va}2 c204 L R241 R2s8

oD |27 Sxgol¥ - £ - 2 ¢ o 173 : 18 10pF 10K by

a- wooe P um—— Vv
owo | ator °Tz MNe 6 Woog a N 1S - . . ” 33 oo, F5 ve2 15 l
- < 2 1% .5V 2 . 10 %51 I .
+svoac |30 M ANUAL 220 “{>c‘° 2h1a >0 18 8 +82v [ i 2 ST vefs . | By, | <l A Beg Fh,| 4L or L
-8.2 |3 Reser i 2 107 orcot N s ! 9 2l va B4 mlnlns R201 1¢ n 7 vol vt 2op 5 2082 D T O3T|VR
+e.2 32 Ja cis 26— ' 1 Lio1 s 3 8 ? —d3a 2 S 3 = sl g
iz |33 aTME T ESeT orf 6 / D106 1n4148 22 un | _afo8 ) 5| GFé Ha 7 Dl sovs spsTETCLlr 1000 5 4y gy jre e° 7! sl & R \ your
- Vv INGTAS 82 w i 9 97 FIM 9 nj |vs 0 4 30 4
15 34 - P— 4 o ' soye 2 z A 7 3 7140 4 s 7 1 R242
X o Y 108 9 p £ ! Y4

GaND |35 - e oz 2 T ™ R1as  RI4S cl08 W% OPCDO @___ 3T Z[sov? sl 7 el 3 EI o

+sV 36 - £ 20K 820PF /—( oPCD3 1o —Isove 1 o Ys D .50
“A12 | A qL] ? 2 oo WA _L = n Slsove 3 63 2J2A F4 ve el D5l L]

o - ——— S soy L 10
ma (] 58 L4 5.4 2N4403 = - i = SL st v7 7ho  70f
R 04 L z SDY4 1
Mp6 | ¢ a7x Py i Ri44 o A I ve e D cs
LSMHZ | o P N +sv osrs 3 23 aTx « F78 O 5T “8¢_ ¢ 12
. 75M € RESET et 7 ek e e - s = . s 10 B0ERK 5 - ] » i3
wan e ~—3x 4 Wit 03 =] Ed aio2 Fo _9_@"'— "‘"
=5 -3 k=3
wR H a5V Aig 4 |s wd Ri147 =@ =) o[ RC o1, = 3 1

FRES N . do s é - g g a 120k zlx $Top sconp 1ol i1 13] zg:: 20 ) dp L] PO L s = v . Lz

el %30 2] ML = Lotote ST E1CL 9 . 7 Y6

BRG |« axgEs2 1 A 2] 1 S 5 i RESEY 1] sovs 3 Bas 5 2 = PF

o 18 _RD n s L SOYS il 8 Yo 3 174 2 = £ 401 -
« 710 MD 3! = R143 o 8 agf u 3 X7 o 1 -

sMnz | N ' J Tl 6 [o T 7 20 WR S Hax & %_Sgﬁ.v._.__lg 9 SOva wlt ! 1 a T3 Yol o 14506 ol 586 =

s " i 2, o RE . cLy PRils A e d +sv 12 . n 8 b3 g jsovr sl 7 1l B3 543 l 410 avj2 L oK )

MAY N 10 ki

MDS P ] EN 4 ) 73 - 12 ] i Sovo e W3 o1 DU G 5 E4 T e

mpa (R <4 ° H9 47K x4 S 7 wn2 13 = L £ g . s s sovi0 s[a —S128 T 2200

M3 s = L] T = Py 04, Lha J__ sy

hoz 5 GBRME S MD3 18 J5 F—8 PU =

'Y u - 27— 3 w5 Te KEREV 9 = ® ‘ZI S STR R205 1K

we v COUNTER SET BUS i 33 = Telsle| Lo | ofos ) : L
MAI0 w ST a Slal a8 o . s “REa “ iH=lziz2 STA ) veK | yex +5v

J— Ele| o w A —— ®la . =
Al x VECTOR OQUTPY i ey L &l & w3y sekxa =3 —_— 7 S arer v
WAz M Tora b2 2laa § 2r|s N wvataaxsa S8 > R -
JHI RQ & k4 - B AAA Je— . R247 8
::i f 3 a2 sov RO :; 1 oA 3 9 eV STORE2 - STORES > Z L N~ L INTEN3 12 K L > R261
w A 22 AL av S ~ 2 e AAA——
ry L STORED 13 )

R i r—r L K sfefatat v 7, VECTOR OUTPUT BUS 2R, IR v wrew S azos
GND < v 7 sa 75 1 SeE NOTE alelete ? Y4 e AAA—¢ 2K3904
GND a . aal2 sov! 5 ﬁ(_)‘ alajsla N ul s opcoo 3162 Lol a2 B 2204 z our
N/U e H4 6 30v2 = L njt < 3 b 2 SDY7 OPCD 1 i3 8 ABBREV S R24S 2N3906
N/U l v 3ART Sov3, 2 e 2 ££<0 2 spve opco2 10} 20 Slos D4 INTEN] S

s n Y 6A YL - INTEN3 2 % o oPCD 7 B o 1o} Sl I, § S

y §1 82 »—4 > MAO 1 % A INTEN2 Y S0YS opcD3 onp R244 l -

+SVDAC J T A Al = e & 7 3 e opco1 |/ 3 7 6ND, . NTENO ok | omr 2 Xee

P N opcooé RP4 M A1 2g 3 1 INTENY 3 s 0PCDO 16 . ——llssL stR A vy S— c210

ve.2 | VECTOR QUTPUT BLS 12 ' az_ 3lc 8l SEQRES INTENO 12 som] EZ:E/ W[5t Spmr +5v I

12 m 13}08 : MAS 651 gkEvsHE RbsTOR soxn is SDY 10 s S0Y2 OPCO3 10]%% 1 _—_____l @ RP 4 a2 .

*15 a aloon SOX10 €2 9 SDY9) D2 9 2 507! oPcD2 " 38 5 vy - ivo s . <FR243 L
o a ~1e SOX9 B2 ) " sove [/} 3 sevol sy soxu e 7 AT ., e =
sV . SpX® 1 0PCD1 18 H2 he CPIOTTO iy e 2 CUTRR D1 <209

— 10K X 4 4 OPCDO L1 PP 4 s DONE = ,3220 220 MFD 25V ELEC AX ho s s 220 ”‘_ﬁ? Q205
oK X 4 .sv haad 1 fsov u - Slan  3vl2 \6veE T T.O'MF '_I ey bo LIS 283904
R20 .
| — Z VECTOR DATA BUS ) L N 1 l————‘ s g = esv i
1BVAC 1 14l sin S ) R . m Soxu 9 O aA 2y 83
S I AR Tors & ADDRESS BUS AAXN\N N 25, 3
ol 6 —Fe o 2.3 7 N NN . VECTOR aled el L0 Uy g2 =
18VAC 3 o oo 7 4 s 2 =
e 8 8 SSETAG GS SMEMIO 19 4 SEQDT 2 = - . laa 34 o
GND 'i 6 5 ‘1 e Véi%:; 2h3M4 : L | Issemas 2 n 3 2 2 % 2 2 7 2 =sff T 9:7 une ‘SW 50
GND 2 SEQAI2 ba SSETA? 3 Q 1 2 SEQDS 2 8 6 4 Seh 3 4 2 \
KEY s Al 23 kaq a3t ss€TAg] SEQAZ Loz q2f l 5::;: 2 2 2 ‘2 ] 1 ! 1 :: se:na 1 INTENS ; 10 ]5 1o ol e 5]° 8ls seQ 32109 - .
+8.2 DC UNREG 4 SEQALD Yoz a2l SSETAS seqat 1500, aifle 1 1 1 . 1 1 1 1 6 s SEGDS. 6 INTEN 2 20 7 2arc GhD €O emHz__ b HiBsl7 &6 pn2 [S1le]] mst
rsvoc : FEane B ey N 1 ! ! a 4 4 4 N seape ) - PN 2 ? e 14002 3 b =82y
INTENO 30 1 18 VAC 7915 MAA N9508
+5v D ] 7 4 4 o SEQD1 SEE NOTE it Py Towro I E
N XXX COUNTER._SET. BUS XXX AXX 4 2 2 F 4 ¥ Lere. , oo | o Linsony
- < 2 2 9 SEQDO a4 LM6G _ ’I o1 25y
- 2 = 0PCDO s 25VELECAX 5
4 2 2 = 2 OPCDO s SSET SToP L ELEC AX v
7 10 . o
3 =
N *le
1 51° uic2
12 9 seeos 1 %ot ‘ K2 8 P e , s + sDAC
e — 20l18}12] 4 e [
‘e ! I 2| HI Ji ! N 2608
Lo N Lo 1 SSETAS MLt MNt NPI LK :ing = J~ RESET + p - 13::0
SsETAl2 N SEQAS. : 9 SsETAl SSETA3) : seaos ra] " = 25V ELEC AX
AN PROGRAM __ ADCRESS BUS SSETAI |SEQAT. 21%¢ 3 9, SSETAS, sseTaz X - opcoc  1af,2PR olo = NOTE: K <INDICATE REGULAR 74 xaa
g p— S SETAIO L:_Eaﬁg tae - SSETAS SS_EEE s T ST K s d 7 Y% 13|52 109 ons ~uic? CTHERWISE  74LS ®a#
S 9 Si TA QA A 1] { > J— e s N1 T IN4OG2 <
s LS L VECTOR DATA BUS 7 S R L i s sr2v oz Pule? TS s
I | ovov 77 = ) SEamNw . .k I Lz Tomre
MAIN “ADDRESS BUSNN\ 11 /1 SEaww ! . » 2l o 1| 45 o 5 o
AN 4 22K X8 0 2 vex START 2 " . COMOEL. (L ngn HE REvioNs
12 AN NN SMEM ! S 3 vy ZCHEMATIC MO
S NN 32 SEQRES _1]0€ = .
i3 AN __2.)’_2]/ 7 / . vos PROUECT ENGINEER' YOUNG  BAwNG usko o% OMEGA RACE "'DWAY-KMF“G. €O,
e e
. \ MAS PRI L2 p: w?::)cz \ nzl%z V2w +8.2v Do woYscaLt Dwe futt ]“ AL ......'.”
7 s MAT] 10 )32 o 18 vAC, o v T al RACE MOTHER
N Jev 12 Teany SEQA ) slonno8 1 oo oot 1815 T ,omslwss‘s‘ L J oo s 1) ))}J . OMEGA K082-20007-HCCC
9" 5 2 MAS A2 ) EEE I:F%ov 5 ez ¢cp31a T ONC K T cio e cne 2.8 J.J Fw
3y 7 A SEQAZ o3 e 26V 25V ELEC Ax oure > 22- 9
N 12l ol SEQAS 7Yy __z_)_;z/ c 25V el 25 ax
! seam N Bloao-R R1 z : sy
HS MAIZ N L3 Y 12 " ® .]7_ .
WREG s TEw SEQA) 3 __SEGAQ, N PRt 13 %2 ) 3
WAN N 4 L 2
SEQAN N STA SL . SMEMIL a1 2voli2 SRONY 3
5 SMEM12 13l S"' “io _— . SRonz — 4
. 1 2
26 “ay
VECTOR _ADDRESS BUS ANNN\N g b E“—Fz D T -
L SEoMEM =
4 -
ESMER =




DESIGNATION LIST | CROSS REFERENCE LIST
DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION DESIGINATION  DESCRIPTION Q'TY DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION PART NO. — 43— _ 92— - g1 ~
cloi—-126 1uF 25V TANT L3; 6 LM 383 2 .00l uF 50V CER. DiSC c204, 208 0061 -07TOHX~AIX + ¢ 210 2] L 12 ]| _ L 12 ] 21 | 6 11 15 ]
C 131 IOUF 25V TANT AX, Q3,4 TIP 31 16 .0l uF 50V AX.CER. CPI-16 0929-0088-0400 ' x 5 z
¢ 201 10 uF 25V ELECT AX. Ic B3 74LS374 2 .2 uF CER.DISC c206, 21 0929 - 00811-0000 . o . . e S R R RS ﬁgl Sl=f RIS
c202, 203 470 uF 25V ELECT AX, ic B4 7407 26 | uF25V TANT. CI0I-126 0929-00818-0500 + o | ool i o )| o ||| el | o] ] ] ] |
C 204 .00IuF CER. DISC IC BS 7404 ! IOuF 26V TANT. AX. cI3i 0174 - 203E4 ~EXBX — H5bbbbbbbbbb 3888888
¢ 205 1000 uF 25V ELECT AX. IC €3 74LS373 2 IOuF 25V ELECT. AX. c201, 207 0929-00808 -0900 S " SNBI8eEego- NmeTOON® L1
c206 .2 uF CER. DISC Ic ¢c5 7418373 '3 470 uF 25V ELECT.AX. €202,203,209 0929-00808-1200 © ® ® =| [&] 55555535555 |“|555555 0 Q3
c207 10 uF 25V ELECT AX. Ic D3 74LS367 2 1000 uF 25V ELECT. AX. €205, 210 0929-00808~1300 + - B ] lx ; “
c208 .00l CER. DISC IC D5 74LS367 | o lllefa]n x ¢ RM 4 : © ° I3
C 209 470 uF 25V ELECT AX. IC E2 7400 37 1K 174 W R145-150 006217983~ | XXX : ) | Bk RM3 ‘ o 3:'
¢ 210 1000 uF 25V ELECT AX.  IC E3 74105367 RZ21-230, 250, 208-214, > - L3 HS > NIEIE)E : : 2 p
c 211 .2 uF CER. DISC IC F3 7415367 R252, 255, 258-262 Q S T " E o " " &
cPI-16 .0l UF AX.CER. BY PASS  IC F4 7400 R303,304,308,309 o o T sl | e " o a o =12
IC 63 74LS138 2 2.2 ohm 1/4 W R306, 311 0062-034B3-1XXX —Toal-l5TTo e S . « . . ] . ) " 110 a
IC 65 74LS374 8 220 ohm 1/4 W R215-220 0062-133B3 ~1XXX pus g N\ B S ; < @ « T
R101-126 €8 ohm IC Hi 7408 ‘ R 307,312 ©] |=lejx x = . T
R145 - 150 I K iC H2 7402 7 47K 1/4 W R20]-207 0062-211B3 -1 XXX + . . o
R201—207 4.7 K IC H3 - 7432 7 10 K 174 W R242,243 0062~ 227B3 - IXXX ~ g E E " . .
R 208 - 214 | K IC H4 z80 | R266-268, 301,302 + § °ofl & E 15ilY o0 ol 1S o]
R 215 - 220 220 ohm IC He 7400 26 €8 ohm 1/4 W RIOI-126 0062-098B3~1XXX ¢ 205 o + pd 2 2 lo|n|= : + E ~
R 221-230 I K Ic 43 89l2 4 1K 9PINSIP RM3-6 0929 - 00820 -0100 © =31 p— @ @ = s o [ZIZE L B |° =
R242,243 10 K Ic Ja 2114 2 10 K 9 PIN SIP RM 1,2 0062 -00929-000I _ m| = = | « : o]
R 250 K Ic Je 7404 2 10K POT VR 305,310 0063 -265AX~ IEEX 4 = o < ° o g ~_.
R 252 I K Ic Kl 7492 oo o =|l" x * © & o i
R 255 I K IC K3 8912 2 TIP 31 Q3,4 0929 -00814-0000 & © po
R 258-262 I K IC K4 2114 |2 LM 383 L3,6 0066-043BX~-XXAX —— - . : : © © ° | fol_
R266~ 268 10 K IC K5 PROM '3 7400 IC H6,F4,E2 0929 -00810-3300 + e ] @ o
R 301, 302 10 K IC K6 7404 N 7402 Ic He 0929 - 00810-3400 3| ke hs © : J e : E
R303, 204 1 K L 3,6 HS HEAT SINK. '3 7404 IC K6,J6,B5 0929-00810-3500 o f,' e S : o|~|a|0
R306 2.2 ohm J3 ICS 28 PIN IC SOCKET ! 7407 Ic B4 0929 -00810- 3900 o e B lo| |o © © A o A slelel o
R307 220 ohm Ja Ics 18 PIN IC SOCKET | 7408 IC H 1 0929-00810-3600 31818 x "’ = ot i ad g elalm |
R 308, 309 I K K3 ICS 28 PIN IC SOCKET I 7432 IC H3 0929 -00810-3700 il Lol | . . . sanaaa |= o o |x
R3I1 2.2 ohm K4 ICS 18 PIN 1C SOCKET N 7492 Ic K1 0929 -00810 ~3200 5;‘:_0 ° ®
R3I12 220 ohm K5 ICS 24 PIN IC SOCKET 1 74LS138 iIc 63 0929 -00810-1300 Ja 3644
RMI, 2 9 PIN 10K SIP H4 ICS 40 PIN IC SOCKET 4  74LS367 IC F3,E3,03,D5 0929-008I0-2500 é
RM3 -6 9 PIN | K SIP sSWi,2 8 POS. DIP 2 7418373 IC ¢3,C5, 0066-716AX ~XXXX : : : ,
VR 305 10 K POT Ji KK-15625 90° (6,15) 2 74LS374 Ic B3,65, 0929 ~00810 - 2300 i MO51-00929-G005
VR 310 10 K POT J2 KK-15625 90° (2,12) 2 2114 IC J4, K4 0929 - 00810-2800 Q'TY  DISCRIPTION DESIGNATION PART NO. PROJ. ENG. J.JARON, Y.BANG
J3 KK-15625 90° (2,12) 2 8912 IC 43, K3 0066~ 289BX -XXSX 2 KK-15625 2 PIN Jz,3 3000-16367- 0200 i
¥ 280 IC Ha 0066 ~274BX - XXWD ! KK-15625 & PIN g1 3000-16367 - 0600 |
1 PROM IC K5 0929-00810 - 3800 2 KK-15625 12 PIN J2,3 3000-16367~1200 Voo
2 HEAT SINK L3,6 HS 0068 ~046XX~BXAX | KK-15625 15 PIN J1 3000-16367-1500 vero on OMEGA RAGE
2 18 PIN IC SOCKET J4, Ka Ics 0069-117XX ~XXWX N— — MIDWAY MFG. CO.
2 28 PIN IC SOCKET J3, K3 ICS 0069 -186XX~-XXWX DO NOT SCALE DWG. | NO. REQ'D | PER FRANKLIN PK. ILL.
| 24 PIN IC SOCKET K5 ICS 0929-008I7 -0100 DIM. TOLERANCES |_ _ MATT. - FART NG,
| 40 PIN IC SOCKET Ha IcS 0929-00817 -0200 uniessseeciniEn  lomn. O ASS'Y DRAWING
2 8 POS. DIP SWi, 2 0929-00816 -0000 FRACTInAL “iz,:s:; exo. g J. FimTSH DAUGHTER B.D AO84-91372-G929
hoLE oia Y oos000|oATE T /21 / 8I o

100




W

J4-14
44-p CLK
J4-36,R 1/0 PORT BUS Rv;a j:- :
F5v -
4"" KX "Vé 4. 7K X7
. % 4 2 b:
g 3 222 o 5
Sl 233333 6l 4 HEEEEEE | [ £
E v & < & —~
J2-7  anee encoper 1 miro . 2{72° 1 95 N el Sl o el [ 0 5 9 wo
J2-5 el 6la, 5 = Al S P 3 {":"io»
J2-2 BIT2 14) 7 A kd r 2 MA} -
J2-3 BIT3 12 c A 4 § 3 MAZ j:.g‘s
J2-6 BIT4 42a § Ad : = 1 Has K
J2-4 BITS 100, & Al N 4 10RQ J4-
? A6 T X
OND.
'fo?asv A7 17)
A8 16
res 15
40 AlO 8 1]
N/C_CON! ! Alt
vV 2 Al2 KM
Ji- 1 N/CCOINZ_ RIo9SRD 8 A3 Sa DATEBUS MDO. J4-18
) MO1 J4-u
- / 1o 680 3 Ald
J2-10 N/ cONZ  Rlo €80 S AlS M2 J4-7
2 3 o AMEMW D3 J4-5
o MD4 J4-R
429 TEST S.W. A& £ 14l MDS J4-p
Ji=3 TRT S W gli2 & 13 MD6 " Ja-c
Ji-2 THRUST RUS. zl |z 1 WD T J4-
J2-8 eiRE 1 Rua_ A8 il =
J4-13 ° .
= o
H
S
v B
+5v
% 4 K X6
RESET
IMF X L4448
233333 4sv 23332
AR =3 23223
olol
%‘glzlgﬁ BEEE rizt__S88 PLAYER| |CREDIT SWITCH J2-14
— g RI22 Nl PLAYER! 2CREDIT SWITCH J2-15
to :;@3_"‘2 ? Rizs_SSA  PLAYERZ THRUST 13514
T hd Ri24 ,\zeﬂ- PLAYER2 FIRE J93-11
H RIZS S PLAYER2 ICREMNT switey JB-13
H Rize o5 PLAYER2 2CREVIT SWITCH J
277 wan oata Bus 27
+
IMFX 6 Lt
170_PORT BUS
GND
MAIN_ DATA 8US 38
FEEEY.
AR
+5v
] +5v
KX 7 > > 3 o
¢ S § 2oL + 5y J4-36
p: g. ] 8l 7o s > 18 wpo R T
< : < i 3 SDL_MM i
o 2 3 MD: +
=1 8 of of of ¢ Q > 1o TART J4-24
2 PLAYER T FHEEEE 9 Z so 4 mo3l/ R 2 asvios | @ [CTd4-27
J-8 | CREDIT START LED 2200, ©le. L 7 M04 e 15 % [TT"i4-z28
sl % Tola_wos 1 o 16 :J,:- ®
7 GND —dJ4-c
2hq 7 gof2 MDS 9 [ J4-d
4 | « L
6ls 7 Moz 2 =
i PLAYER aD__o¢
R216 0] 5
Ji-io 2 CREDIT START LED 2200, -1 k1
MAIN DATA_BUS w
a3 2
COIN METER 2 TIP3 R2AT =
JI-16 N hoviy 170_PORT BUS 4 %
23
o
Q4 ;uao EEE i
Ji-18 COIN METER | TIP3l R218 MO N
220 MD2 3
Jo Sy M3 4
D4 S
os o NOTE
M6 7 I68®  1C SOCKETES
B 4 RM..=  siP.
SCREEN REVERSE MD 7 §
Ji-19 MAIN DATA BUS COME FROM MOTHER 8.0
>
3
2 PLAYER [ L/
2 CREDIT START LED 2200 MDO 8
J1-20 o ot oo
W T
B
M2 3 .|
3 7 RoZL Q A
1 PLAYER Rr220 :;: : Lxe
| GREDIT START LED 2200 oe B
wp7 Ny PROJECT ENGINEER . JOHN JARON

GND

GND

GND

GND

“GND

"RESET

B3 B
lb 2 ____NOT USED

e

R260

R26!

R289

LOGIC SCHEMATIC PART NO. MOSI-00929-H006

E&( iSioNS.

06 NOT SCALE OWG.

fuscoon oMeca RACE
FEARULL Iuo,nto‘o IPER

FRANKUIN PK. 1L

{ MIDWAY MFG. CO.

101

on. 7 7). AT

oree 7 18- 81

DAUGHTER - B.D

A084-91372-Ho29f






